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Date: 11/21/2005 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas
Time: 12:02 PM ROA Report
Page 1 of 2 Case: 2001-00582-CD

Current Judge: John K. Reilly Jr.
Billy J. Lumadue vs. William S. Albert

Civil Other

Date Selected ltems

User: LBENDER

Judge

05/27/2004 )éppeal Docket Sheet Docket Number: 870 WDA 2004  filed nocc

John K. Reilly Jr.

06/21/2004 ‘)é/uperior Court of Pennsylvania, Certified from the Record: June 17, 2004, John K. Reilly Jr.

raecipe for Discontinuance Filed. No CC

07/14/2004 Order, AND NOW, this 14 day of July, 2004, Order that Civil Non-Jury
Trial has been scheduled for Wednesday, September 15, 2004, at 9:00
a.m. before the Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge, Specially

Presiding. BY THE COURT: /s/John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge One CC

tys: Naddeo, Bowers
10/15/2004 pinion And Order: (See Original For Details of Opinion). Order: NOW,

this 14th day of October, 2004, following hearing into the above-captioned

matter, the Court finds in favor of the Plaintiff and against the Defendant

as set forth in the foregoing Opinion. BY THE COURT: /s/ John K. Reilly,

Jr. Senior Judge Specially Presiding. 2 CC Atty Naddeo, 1CC Atty

owers.
10/21/2004 ,)graecipe for Final Judgment filed by Atty. Naddeo. No cc.
10/26/2004 efendant's Post-Trial Motions, filed by s/S. Casey Bowers, Esq. Three

John K. Reilly Jr.

John K. Reiily Jr.

John K. Reilly Jr.
John K. Reilly Jr.

¢ - Attorney Bowers
otion for Leave to Withdraw, filed by s/S. Casey Bowers, Esq. Three CC John K. Reilly Jr.

Attorney Bowers

10/29/2004 (X‘({rder, AND NOW, this 26th day of October, 2004, upon consideration of
he within motion for Leave to withdraw, a Rule is hereby entered upon
Defendant, to show cause why the Motion for Leave to Withdraw should
not be granted, IT IS ORDERED that a hearing be held on the 8th day of
Nov., 2004, at 2:00 p.m. in Courtroom No. 2, of the Clfd. Co. Courthouse
with Judge Reilly. BY THE COURT: /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, President
Judge. 3 CC Atty. Bowers

)(O/rder, AND NOW, this 29th day of October, 2004, upon consideration of
the within defendant's Post-Trial motions, a Rule is hereby entered upon
Defendant, to show cause why the Post-Trial Motions should not be
granted. IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that a hearing be held on the 8th of
Nov., 2004, at 2:00 p.m. in Courtroom No. 2, of the CIfd. co. Courthouse,
with Judge Reilly. BY THE COURT/s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, President
dge. 3 CC Atty Bowers.

11/12/2004 Praecipe For Withdrawal and Precipe for Entry of Appearance, filed on
half of Defendant. Please withdraw S. Casey Bowers, Esquire, and
ter David C. Mason, Esquire. No CC

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

John K. Reilly Jr.

John K. Reilly Jr.

05/10/2005 rder, AND NOW, this 9th day of May, 2005, it is the ORDER of the Court John K. Reilly Jr.

that a status conference has been scheduled for Friday, July 1, 2005 at
3:00 P.M. 1CC Attys. Mason, Naddeo

07/22/2005 Transcript of Proceedings, filed. Held on Sept. 15, 2004 at 9:00 a.m.
};J:fore the Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge.

08/08/2005 Petition for Rule to Show Cause why Defendant's Post-Trial Motions
ould not be Dismissed, filed by s/James A. Naddeo, Esq. One CC

Attorney Naddeo

John K. Reilly Jr.

John K. Reilly Jr.



November 2005

Divorce Decree

Brandy K. Witherite vs. Shawn M. Witherite (3301-d)
Timothy A. Archer vs. Karen L. Archer (3301-c)
Edna J. Hubler vs. Randall E. Hubler (3301-c)

Joseph D. Shick vs. Corinne E. Shick (3301-c)
William E. Helton vs. Lorri J. Helton (3301-c)

Robert M. Harford vs. Jennifer M. Harford (3301-c)

05-1098-CD
05-0797-CD
02-1713-CD
00-0278-CD
05-0754-CD
04-1226-CD

11-01-05
11-03-05
11-04-05
11-07-05
11-07-05
11-09-05



Date: 11/21/2005 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LBENDER

Time: 12:02 PM ROA Report
Page 2 of 2 Case: 2001-00582-CD

Current Judge: John K. Reilly Jr.
Billy J. Lumadue vs. William S. Albert

Civil Other

Date Sglected ltems Judge
11/07/2005 Order AND NOW, this 7th day of November 2005, upon consideration of John K. Reilly Jr.
efendant's Post-Trial Motions filed in the above matter, a Rule is hereby

issued upon Plaintiff to Appear and Show Cause why the Motion should

not be granted. Argument is scheduled the 21st day of November 2005, at

10:00 a.m. in Courtroom No. 2. BY THE COURT: /s/ John K. Reilly, Jr.

S 4. 4CC Atty Naddeo.
rder AND NOW, this 7th day. of November 2005, upon consideration of John K. Reilly Jr.
e forgoing Petition, it is hereby issued upon Respondent, William S.

Albert, to Show Cause Why the Petitioner, Billy J. Lumadue, is not entitled

to the relief requested; 2. the respondent shall file an answer to the

Petition within twenty (20) days of service upon the Respondent; 3. the

petition shall be decided under Pa. R. C. P. No. 206.7; 4. notice of the

)C\try of this order shall be provided to all partes by the Petitioner. BY
T
11/21/2005

HE COURT: /s/ John K. Reiliy, Jr., S.J. 1CC Atty Naddeo.
rder NOW, this 21st November, 2005, being date set for hearing upon  John K. Reilly Jr.
the Plaintiff's Rule to Show cause why Defendant's Post-Trial Motions
should not be dismissed, it is the ORDER of this Court that Defendant's
Post-Trial Motion be and are hereby dismissed and denied. ltisthe
further ORDER of this Court that the Prothonotary enter judgment for the
Plaintiff and against the Defendant for the premises described in the
survey map attached to this ORDER. BY THE COURT: /s/ John K.
Reilly Jr, SUSP. 1CC Atty Naddeo.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff,

V.

No. 01'1533 - CD

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,

%k ok ok ok ok A ok of

Defendant.

Type of Pleading:

Complaint

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddec, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.0O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601
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iam A, Shaw
W\g\r\gthonotaw
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BILLY J. LUMADUE, *
an individual, *
Plaintiff, *

*

v. * No. 01 - - CD

*

WILLIAM S. ALBERT, *
an individual, *
Defendant. *

NOTICE
You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend

against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take
action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney
and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections
to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that 1if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may
be entered against you by the Court without further notice for
any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other c¢laim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property
or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
vOoU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

Court Administrator
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 FRast Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BILLY J. LUMADUE, *
an individual, *
Plaintiff, *

*

V. * No. 01 - - CD

*

WILLIAM S. ALBERT, *
an individual, *
Defendant. *

COMPLAINT

NOW COMES the plaintiff, Billy J. Lumadue, and by his
attorney, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, sets forth the following:

1. That the Plaintiff is Billy J. Lumadue, an
individual, who resides at R. D. 1, Box 214A, West Decatur,
Pennsylvania 16878.

2. That the Defendant 1is William S. Albert, an
individual, who resides at R. R. 1, Box 219CC, West Decatur,
Pennsylvania 16878.

3. That the Plaintiff, Billy J. Lumadue, 1is the
record owner of certain property located in Boggs Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, by virtue of a deed from The
Tax Claim Bureau of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, dated
December 10, 1993 and recorded in Clearfield County Deed and

Record Book 1579, page 515. A copy of the deed is attached
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hereto as Exhibit “A". The premises are more particularly
bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an existing 1” iron pin, said pin being
the southwesterly corner of other lands of Lumadue
(Deed Book 1195 Page 108) and also the northeast
corner of the Drinker warrant; Thence, N 82°10'39" W
along the north line of the aforesaid warrant and

Simler (Deed Book 1944 DPage 112), a distance of
1473.81' to a set 5/8" rebar w/cap, said point also
being the southeasterly corner of Albert

(Inst.#199907870); Thence, N 10°22'19" E along the
east line of said Albert and along an existing stone
wall, a distance of 386.85’ to a set 5/8"” rebar w/cap
at the corner of said wall; Thence, S 89°20'23" E
along the southerly line of said Albert and still
along said stone wall, a distance of 1137.71' to a set
5/8" rebar w/cap, said point lying on the westerly
line of other lands of Lumadue; Thence, S 23°59'33" E
along said westerly line of Lumadue, a distance of
621.73' to a point and the Place of Beginning.

CONTAINING 13.9172 acres according to the survey
prepared by Land & Mapping Services dated July 28,
2000.

4. That the Defendant, William S. Albert, challenges
Plaintiff’s possession of the parcel of land to the extent that
Defendant has received a Deed from Daniel K. Stoltzfus, et al
dated May 15, 1999 and recorded in the Office of the Register
and Recorder for Clearfield County as Instrument No. 199907870
which purports to contain the property of the Plaintiff. A copy
of said deed is attached hereto as Exhibit "“B”.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests that this court order

Defendant to bring an action in ejectment within thirty days
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from entry of the order pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. No. 1066 (b) (

or be forever barred from asserting a claim to said parcel.

Q/mz V72

1),

James A. Naddeo
ttorney for Plaintiff
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MADE the Tenth day December, in the year of our Lord, 1993,

BETWEEN THE TAX CLAIM BUREAU OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, Trustee,
under the provisions of the Act of July 7, 1947, P.L. 1368, and amendments
thereto, hereinafter called the GRANTOR,

AND

BILLY J. LUMACDUE

hereinafter referred to as "GRANTEE".

WHEREAS, the hereinafter described premises were assesased in the name
of UNKNOWN, and taxes levied which have not been paid and which are
delinquent; and

WHEREAS, the said delinquent taxes against the said property were filed
in the Tax Claim Bureau of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania; and

WHEREAS, after proceeding under the provisicns of the Act aforesaid, the
. Tax Claim Bureau did expose the said premises to public sale on the
Fourteenth day of September, 1993; and

WHEREAS, the said premises were sold at eaid public sale to, BILLY J.
LUMADUE, the sum of Three Thousand Dollars, ($3,000.00), as is more
particularly shewn in the report and return of said sale by the Tax Claim
‘Bureau, and at the subsequent confirmation thereof by the Court of Common

Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, at Miscellaneous Dockst 10, Page 35.

NOW THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of the sum
ef Three Thousand Dellars, ($3,000.00), the receipt thereof is hereby
acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant and convey unto the said Grantees,
their heirs, successors or assigns the following describad property to-wit:.

BOGGS TOWNSHIP
MAP# 105-~M10-000-00001
14 A

BEING the same property offered for sale for delinquent taxes in
accordance with the provisions of the Act of Assembly hereinbefore recited
under Tax Claim No. 88-2377 as the property of UNKNOWN.

EXHIBIT "A" : . -
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This deed is amxecuted and acknowledged by MARY ANNE WESDOCK, who was duly

appointed Director of the Tax Claim Bureau by Resolution of the County °
Commissioners of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, dated August 15, 1989,

IN WITNESS WHEREQP, the Grantor has caused this deed to be executed in itgs

name and its official seal to be affixed hereto the day and year first above
written. .

TAX CLAIM BUREAU OF CLEARPIZLD
COUNTY, PENNA.

Witness:

TP { 6{ o
<

Wesdock Director

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

) 88
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )

On this 2 day otlgk4“~LLJ. A. D., 1993, before me, the lublcrlbir

personally appeared MARY ANNE WESDOCK, Director of the Tax Claim Bureau of

clearfleld County, Pennsylvania, who in due form of law hcknowledq;a the

- ki
foregoing Indenture to be her act and deed and desired that the ‘shme might be

recorded as such.

.

WITNESS my hand and cfficlal seal the day and year aforesald:

W 4. /d"(/g (SEAL)
Proth&hoca:y.
PROTHONOTARY
My Commetiton Expls -
168 Moy i Jan, 15m

My commission expires the first Monday of January, 19 .

I CERTIFY that the precise resldence address of the grantee in this
indenture is

R R 1 BOX 214
WEST OECATUR, PA,
16878

TR R S VT a0F
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"This Deed

Madethe 15th dayof May
Nineteen hundred and ninety-nine (1999}

Between DANIEL K. STOLTZFUS and LIZZIE K. STOLTZFUS, his wife and AMOS K.

STOLTZFUS and RACHEL S. STOLTZFUS, husband and wife, of the Township of Leacock, County of
Lancaster and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Parties of the First Part (Hereinafter called the “Grantors™),
A N D WILLIAM S. ALBERT, of Drifting, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Party of the Second

Part (Hereinafter called the "Grantee"),

Witnesseth, 1 in consideration of Thirty Five Thousand ($35,000.00) Dollars, in hand paid, the receipt

whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said grantors do hereby grant and convey to the said grantee, his heirs and assigns the
following premises:

ALL THAT CERTAIN tract of land located in the Township of Boggs, County of Clearfield,
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, designated as Lot No. 2 on the Daniel K. Stoltzfus and Amos K. Stoltzfus
Plan of Subdivision prepared by Lex W. Curry, P.L.S., dated February 21, 1991 and recorded in Book 27,
Page 1, revised February 1, 1992, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a 1 inch pin (found) at the common corner of lands of Billy J. Lumadue, William
Butler and lands of the Wendell Bailey Trustees, said pin being the southeast corner of land of the Grantor
as described in Deed Book 1375, Page 483, said place of beginning being the southeast corner of the parcel
herein conveyed and running:

1. Thence along the northern line of lands of Wendel! Bailey Trustees and along the northern line
of Lot Number 3 North 82 degrees 10 minutes 36 seconds West, a distance of 4,051.78 feet to a
% inch rebar (set) on the eastern right-of-way line of Pennsylvania State Route SR-0153;

2. Thence along the eastern right-of-way line of Pennsylvania State Route SR-0153, the following
~ courses and distances:

Along an arc or a circle 976.81 feet in radius curving to the right an arc distance of 240.94 feet, the
chord of said arc running North 53 degrees 19 minutes 55 seconds East, a distance of 240.33 feet to a point;

North 60 degrees 23 minutes 54 seconds East a distance of 93.64 feet to a ¥ inch rebar (found);

North 29 degrees 04 minutes 07 seconds West a distance of 50.00 feet to a % inch rebar (found);

North 60 degrees 23 minutes 54 seconds East a distance of 632.99 feet to a point;

Along an arc or a circle 1,267.12 feet in radius curving to the left an arc distance of 73.95 feet, the
chord of said arc running North 58 degrees 43 minutes 35 seconds East a distance of 73.94 feet to a Y% inch
rebar found;

North 32 degrees 56 minutes 44 seconds West a distance of 30.00 feet to a ¥ inch rebar (found);

Along an arc or a circle 1,237.12 feet in radius curving to the left an arc distance of 525.43 feet, the
chord of said arc running North 44 degrees 53 minutes 13 seconds East, a distance of 521.49 feet to a 12
inch rebar set, said rebar being the southwest corner of the Lot Number 1;

3. Thence through lands of the Grantor for a new subdivision line and along the southern line of

Lot Number 1 South 74 degrees 06 minutes 17 seconds East, a distance of 2,521.39 feetto a %
inch rebar (set) said rebar being on the western line of lands of the aforementioned Billy J.

O EXHIBIT "B" O




Lumadue;

¥

4. Thence along the western line of lands of Billy J. Lumadue South 23 degrees 59 minutes 33
seconds East a distance of 919.61 feet to a 1 inch pin (found) and place of beginning.

CONTAINING 72.122 acres including an area of questionable title as shown on map prepared by
Lex W. Curry dated February 21, 1991 and revised on February 1, 1992. Bearing based on the northern
line of lands of the Pennsylvania State Game Lands as described in Deed Book 1375, Page 483, which in
turn is based on survey map prepared for the Burton Merritt Heirs by Lex W. Curry, dated October 26,
1976.

THIS description also includes an area located at the southeast corner of the above-described lands
that is being claimed by Billy J. Lumadue by title obtained at a Clearfield County Tax Sale, in which
Clearfield County sold lands that were shown on the tax assessment map as UNKNOWNS.

BEING A PORTION OF THE SAME PREMISES conveyed unto the Grantors herein, by deed
recorded in the Clearfield County Recorder of Deeds Office in Record Book 1375, Page 483,

FOR that portion of the premises of questionable title formerly of Billy J. Lumadue, Seller shall

provide no guaranty or warranty of title, nor is there any guaranty or warranty regarding the location on the
premises of that portion thereof formerly of Billy J. Lumadue.

And the said Grantors do hereby warrant specially the premises herein conveyed.

In Witness Whereof, said grantors have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and year first
above written.

Signed, Sealed and Delivered )
In the Presence of )
) Daniel K. Stoltzfus
)
)

Mm% (SEAL)
Rachel S. Stoltzfus

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
~ . ) SS:
county oF (_learfie|d )

On this _| Z LA, *day of , 1999, before me, a Notary Public, the
undersigned officer, personally appeared Daniel K. &toltzfus and Lizzie K. Stoltzfus, husband and wife and
known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within
instrument, and acknowledged that they executed the same in the capacity therein stated for the purposes
therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Margaut 3.
Ndgary Public




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

COUNTY OF LANCASTER

‘On this

therein contained.

lsbhdayof MW

)SS:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my and official seal.

¥ qu FN!.'m
shi n clve,
Now 'L“’oa” itr 65

My Commission

]

1 Hereby Certify, that the precise address of the grantees herein is
R. R. #1, Box 219CC, West Decatur, PA 16878

m.?mmmhégmﬁmw&

No@y Public

Notariai Seat

Sherry Lyn Weaver, Notary Public
New Holland Boro, LanustZI Coun
My Commission Expures Nov. 15, 2001

Member. Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

KAREN L. STARCK
REGISTER AND RECORDER
CLERRFIELD COUNTY, PA

Pennsulvania

{NSTRUNENT NUMBER
199907870
RECOKDED ON
Moy 17 1999
3:19:44 FM

RECORDING FEES -  $13.5(
RECOROER

COUNTY IMPROVEHENT $1.00
FUND

RECCXDER $1.00
[MPROVEMENT FUND

STATZ TRANSFER  $350.00
TAX

STATE WRIT 74X $0.30

BOGGS TOWNSHIP  $175.00
PHRILIPSBURG-0SCEQ $175.00
SCHOOLS

TOTAL $716.00

bdupo g,

BY: %MQ Mw ,4{4&&__

{/Esquird

, 1999, before me, a Notary Public, the
undersigned officer, personally appeared Amo¢ K. Stoltzfus and Rachcl S. Stoltzfus, husband and wife,
known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within
instrument, and acknowledged that they executed the same in the capacity therein stated for the purposes

(ua )4(9/0//((4;:’."{ | ,:if.’? N




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA)
ss.
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )
Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
BILLY J. LUMADUE, who being duly sworn according to law, deposes
and states that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are

true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and

belief.

T S (G st

Billy 4. Lumadue

SWORN and SUBSCRIBED before me this 5th day of April, 2001.

Moo R Ul

Notarial Seal
Shannon R. Wisor, Notary Public

My Commission éxpires Aug. 25, 2003
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JAMES A. NADDEO
ATTORNEY AT LAW ’
211, EAST LOCUST STREET
" PO. BOX 552
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
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In The Court onmmon Pleas of Clearfield Cougpy, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 10935
LUMADUE, BILLY J. 01-582-CD
VS.
ALBERT, WILLIAM S.

COMPLAINT

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW APRIL 25,2001 AT 10:23 AM DST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON
WILLIAM S. ALBERT, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, RR 1, BOX 219CC, WEST
DECATUR, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO WILLIAM S.
ALBERT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE
KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET

Return Costs
Cost Description
24.06 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

WILLIAM A. SHAW. .. .- Chester A. Haw
Prothonotary Sheriff

My Commission Expires
1st Monday in Jan. 2002

Clearfield Co. Clearfieid, PA. F ‘\ r r
AP‘ Sl %f

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Page 1 of |
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff,

V.

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,
Defendant.

o b o oF % X % F

CIVIL DIVISION

No.

L I I S S T A S S S S S R R T N

01 - 582 -~ CD

Type of Pleading:

Certificate of Service

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esg.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

FILED

MAY 18 2001

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BTILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 01 - 582 - CD

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,
Defendant.

Lol S R O

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
certified copy of Notice of Default filed in the above-capticned
action was served on the following persons and in the following
manner on the 18th day of May, 2001:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

William S. Albert
RR1 Box 219cCC
West Decatur, PA 16878

Zgﬁhes A. Naddeo
ttorney for Plaintiff
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JAMES A. NADDEO
ATTORNEY AT LAW -
211, EAST LOCUST STREET
P#. BOX 552
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

’
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff,

Vs. NO. 01-582-CD

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,

an individual,
Defendant.

Type of Case: CIVIL MATTER

Type of Pleading: ANSWER TO COMPLAINT

Filed on behalf of: DEFENDANT
WILLIAM S. ALBERT

Counsel of record for Defendant:
BARBARA J. HUGNEY-SHOPE, ESQUIRE

Supreme Court I. D. No. 26274
23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-5155

******************************

FILED

MAY 29 2001

-William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUN TY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE, *
an individual, *
Plaintiff, *

*

*

vs. * NO. 01-582-CD

%*

WILLIAM S. ALBERT, *
an individual, *
Defendant. *

ANSWER

ANDNOW, comes the Defendant, WILLIAMS, ALBERT, who by and through
his attorney, Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, Esquire, files the following Answer in this
matter and in support thereof avers as follows:

1. Admitted.

2. Admitted.

3. Denied in part. It is denied that the premises owned by Plaintiff, Billy J.
Lumadue, are as bounded and described in his Complaint. On the contrary, Defendant
believes and therefore avers that the premises obtained from the Tax Claim Bureau of
Clearfield County by Billy J. Lumadue are the same 14 acres acquired in 1881 by

Christiana Merritt and Nelson Merritt and children as set forth 1n a deed recorded in
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Clearfield County Deed Book 18 page 341 and more fully described below and a copy

of said deed is attached as Plaintiff's Exhibit "1:"

ALL that tract or piece of land lying and situate in the Township of Boggs in the
County of Clearfield, State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a post corner of land of John Bush Esquire on old tract line; thence
South (3) degrees West eighty-six (86) perches to a post new by white pine stump;
thence North (3) degrees East twenty-one perches to a corner; thence North (81)
eighty-one degrees West (68) sixty-eight perches to a corner; thence South by lands of
John Bush Esquire South (27) twenty-seven degrees East (36) thirty-six perches more
or less to a post and beginning and containing fourteen acres be the same more or less.

BEING part of a larger tract of land originally surveyed in name of Henry Drinker
which by sundry conveyances and assurances in the law is now vested in fee in the
present grantors reference being made to the record of Clearfield County will more
fully and at large appear to the said Christiana Merritt and the heirs of her body by her
husband, Nelson Merritt begotten with the remainder and reversion to her children
aforesaid as tenants in common share and share alike.

4. Admitted.

WHEREFORE, Defendant requests that the Plaintiff's Complaint be dismissed.

Respectfully submitted,

‘_‘é/%uw OMMQZ/@V
Barbara J. Hugng-Shopef/ Es@ire
Attorney for Defendant
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VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made in the foregoing Answer are true and correct.

I understand that false statements herein made are subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.

C.S. §4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Ateln . SALL

William S. Albert

Dated: 4~29 , 2001
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUN TY, PENNSYLVANIA

| CIVIL DIVISION
i
| BILLY J. LUMADUE, *
an individual, *
Plaintiff, *
E
VS. * NO. 01-582-CD
%k
WILLIAM S. ALBERT, *
an individual, *
Defendant. *
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

AND NOW, this 29" day of May, 2001, I, Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, Esquire, do
hereby certify that I served a certified copy of the ANSWER TO COMPLAINT on James
A. Naddeo, Esquire, attorney for Billy J. Lumadue, Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter,
by hand delivery of the same, on the 29" day of May, 2001, and addressed as follows:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
JAMES A. NADDEO & ASSOCIATES
211 1/2 East Locust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

e.élgv/iupg&éwmé%f%ﬂx—
Barbara J. Hugﬁéy-Shoﬁe, ]féquire !
Attorney for Defendant




BARBARA J. HUGNEY-SHOPE

Attorney-at-Law
Q 23 N. Second Street O

Clearfield, PA 16830




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

NO. 01-582-CD

BILLY J. LUMADUE,

Plaintiff,

vs.

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,

Defendant.

ANSWER

FILED

MAY 29 2001

O |a-aslo-cc atty

Witiiam A. Shaw
Prothonotary

BARBARA J. HUGNEY-SHOPE
Attorney-at-Law
23 N. Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-5155
FAX (814) 765-2957

Dhep

THE PLANKENHORN CO., WILLIAMSPORT, PA.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,

Plaintiff,

V.

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION

* % ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok k k ok ok b oF ok % % % Ok A b % ok % ¥ ¥ * *

No. 01 - 582 - CD

Type of Pleading:

PRAECIPE TO LIST
FOR TRIAL

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.

Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

R
Fooiaal

FLa 07

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




‘ ’ ' O ;>
. . ”,

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff,
v. No. 01 - 582 - CD

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,

* % b ¥ F F F* H F

Defendant.

PRAECIPE TO LIST FOR TRIAL

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please place the above-captioned matter on the next
list for trial. In support thereof I certify the following:

1. There are no Motions outstanding.

2. Discovery has been completed and the case is ready
for trial.

3. The case is to be heard non-jury.

4. Notice of the Praecipe has been given to opposing
counsel.

5. The time for trial is estimated at one (1) day.

Qb U.  actoleo

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
Date: 21/27/0:3 Attorney for Plaintiff

i
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff,
V. No. 01 - 582 - CD

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,

* % ok ok % % B F *

Defendant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
true and correct copy of Praecipe to List for Trial filed in the
above-captioned action was served on the following person and in
the following manner on the 7th day of February, 2003:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, Esquire
23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

D UV kot

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
(/7torney for Plaintiff




JAMES A. NADDEO
ATTORNEY AT LAW RN
211', EAST LOCUST STREET
P.O. BOX 552
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

4
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual

vs- . No. 01_582-CD

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual

PRE-TRIAL ORDER

NOW, this 9" day of April, 2003, following pre-trial conference in the above-
captioned matter, upon agreement of the parties, it is the ORDER of this Court that Defendant
shall submit to counsel for Plaintiff on or before April 30, 2003, the report and map of the
surveyor to be called by said Defendant at trial.

It is the further ORDER of this Court that trial without a jury shall be had

Wednesday, July 9, 2003, commencing at

i

N

President Judge

APR 0 87003

William A. 8haw
Prethensiary

Conr o % %
Aty Ny -S|

&9




FILED
APR © 8 2003

Wgnéaﬁﬁ. Shaw
rethisnetary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,

Plaintiff,

v.

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION

************’(—*****************

O

No. 01 - 582 - CD

Type of Pleading:

PETITION TO ENFORCE
SETTLEMENT

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esg.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.0O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA
(814) 765-1601

16830
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff,
V. No. 01 - 582 - CD

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,

* ok ok Ok % % X O *

Defendant.

PETITION TO ENFORCE SETTLEMENT

NOW COMES the Petitioner, Billy J. Lumadue, and by his
attorney, James A. Naddeo, sets forth the follows:

1. That Petitioner filed a Complaint to rule Respondent
to file an action in ejectment to the above-captioned term and
number on April 23, 2001.

2. That an Answer was filed to Petitioner’s Complaint
by Respondent on or about May 29, 201.

3. That this case was listed for trial on February 7,
2003.

4. That Pre-Trial Conference was held on April 9, 2003.

5. That the Court issued a Pre-Trial Order on April 9,
2003, directing counsel for Respondent to provide a report and map
to counsel for Petitioner on or before April 30, 2003, and setting
date for trial on Wednesday, July 9, 2003. A copy of said Order

is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”".
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6. That on July 2, 2003, counsel reached a settlement
agreement whereby the parties were to exchange Quit-Claim Deeds
conveying certain tracts of land to the other. A copy of said
letter confirming settlement is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.

7. That counsel for Petitioner notified the Court by
letter dated July 2, 2003, that the case was settled. A copy of
said letter is attached hereto as Exhibit “C”.

8. That counsel for Petitioner failed to receive a
Quit-Claim Deed from Respondent which prompted letter to
Respondent’s counsel dated August 14, 2003. A copy of said letter
is attached hereto as Exhibit "“D”.

9. That in response to the letter of Petitioner’s
counsel dated August 14, 2003, counsel for Respondent directed a
letter to Petitioner’s counsel dated August 20, 2003. A coOpy of
said letter is attached hereto as Exhibit “E”.

10. That the parties eventually obtained survey
descriptions of the parcels of land to be exchanged.

11. That Deeds were prepared by respective counsel for
the parties for the purpose of concluding the settlement agreement
reached between counsel.

12. That Petitioner by letter dated November 11, 2003,
demanded delivery of the Deed for purposes of concluding
settlement. A copy of said letter is attached hereto as Exhibit

w FII
.




13. That in accordance with letter of Petitioner’s
counsel dated November 11, 2003, a Deed properly executed by
Petitioner was delivered to the office of Respondent’s counsel on
November 14, 2003. A copy of said Deed is attached hereto as
Exhibit “G”.

14. That Respondent failed to deliver a Deed to
Petitioner as demanded in the letter attached hereto as Exhibit
“F7 .

15. That to the date of this Petition, Respondent has
continued to refuse and/or fail to deliver to Petitioner the Deed
to thé premises prepared by Respondent’s counsel.

16. That your Petitioner has been required to employ
counsel at the rate of $150.00 per hour to seek enforcement of the
settlement agreement.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully request your
Honorable Court to issue a Rule upon Respondent to show cause why:

A. Respondent should not be ordered to sign a Deed to
premises to be conveyed to Petitioner; and

B. Respondent should not be ordered to pay counsel fees
incurred by Petitioner incident to this application for relief.

Respectfully submitted,

A e U Mot

Jgﬁ%s A. Naddeo, Esquire
ttérney for Petitioner




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

APROG 208

BILLY.J. LUMADUE,
an individual

-Vs- : No. 01 -582-CD

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual

PRE-TRIAL ORDER

NOW, this 9" day of April, 2003, following pre-trial conference in the above-
captioned matter, upon agreement of the parties, it is the ORDER of this Court that Defendant
shall submit to counsel for Plaintiff on or before April 30, 2003, the report and map of the
surveyor to be called by said Defendant at trial.

It is the further ORDER of this Court that trial without a jury shall be had
Wednesday, July 9, 2003, commencing at 9:00 a.m;

By the Court,

/s/ JOHN K. REILLY JR.

President Judge

I hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case,

APR 09 2003

Attest. Coee. L
Prcthonoiary/
Clerk of Courts

EXHIBIT "A"
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JAMES A. NADDEO
ATTORNEY AT LAW
211% EAST LOCUST STREET

MARINO BUILDING TELEPHONE

P.O. BOX 552 (814) 765-1601

ASSOCIATE CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 . TELECOPIER
LINDA C. LEWIS (814) 765-8142

July 2, 2003

Barbara J. Hugney—Shope, Esquire
23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: Lumadue vs. Albert

Dear . Barb:

T would like to confirm the telephone discussion we
had on today’s date. We have agreed to resolve the land dispute

between our clients by exchanging Quit-Claim Deeds. You are to
have Thorps prepare a description for the property to be
conveyed to my client. You are also to have Thorps provide a

description for the remaining disputed area. You will prepare a
ouit-Claim Deed from Albert to Lumadue for the larger of the
parcels. I will prepare a Quit-Claim Deed from Lumadue to
Albert for the remainder of the disputed area.

I will notify the Court that this case ‘has been
settled. :

Sincerely,
James A. Naddeo

JAN/jlr

cc: Billy Lumadue

EXHIBIT "B"
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JAMES A. NADDEO
ATTORNEY AT LAW
211% EAST LOCUST STREET

MARINO BUILDING ' TELEPHONE

P.O. BOX 552 (814) 765-1601

ASSOCIATE CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 TELECOPIER
LINDA C.LEWIS (814) 765-8142

July 2, 2003

Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr.
President Judge

Cclearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: Billy J. Lumadue vs. William S. Albert
No. 01-582-CD

Dear Judge Reilly:

The parties have been able to settle this case. It is
currently scheduled for trial on Wednesday, July 9, 2003.
Fnclosed is a copy of my letter to defense counsel. This letter

~embodies the terms of settlement.

Sincerely,
James A. Naddeo

JAN/j1lr

cc: Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, Esquire

EXHIBIT "C"




JAMES A. NADDEO
ATTORNEY AT LAW
211% EAST LOCUST STREET

MARINO BUILDING TELEPHONE

P.O. BOX 552 (814) 765-1601

ASSOCIATE CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 TELECOPIER
LINDA C. LEWIS (814) 765-8142

August 14, 2003

Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, Esquire
23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: Lumadue vs. Albert

Dear Barb:

We reached a settlement agreement pertaining to the
above-captioned case on or about July 2, 2003. In reliance upon
that agreement, I informed the Court by letter of July 2, 2003,
that the case was settled. The letter to Judge Reilly included
a copy of my letter to you also dated July 2, 2003, outlining
the terms of settlement.

As part of our settlement agreement you were to
prepare a Quit-Claim Deed from Mr. Albert to my client with the
description to be supplied by Mr. Albert’s surveyor. I directed
a letter to you dated August 6, 2003, inguiring as to the status
of our settlement. I have not received a response.

I expect to have a Deed delivered to my office as
required by our settlement by close of business on August 25,
2003, If T do not have a Deed by that date, I will file a
petition with the Court to enforce settlement.  That petition
will include a demand that your client pay my attorney’s fees.

Sincerely,
James A. Naddeo

JAN/jlr

cc:  Mr. Billy Lumadue

'EXHIBIT "D"
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Barl)ara J Hugney—ShoPe

ATTORNEY AT LAW . AVB 0 p g
814.765-5155

23 North Second Street
FAX 814-765-2957
Clearfield, PA 16830 AllgllSt 20’ 2003

James A. Naddeo, Esquire

JAMES A. NADDEO & ASSOCIATES
211" East Locust Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: Lumadue vs. Albert

Dear Mr. Naddeo:

This is in response to your inquiry as to the deed for the property to go to your
client. I had been more or less hounding Gary Thorp at Curry & Associates for the
description. He finally provided me with the description for the 1.27 acre that is to go
tomy client. Since a survey was done for Mr. Lumadue, he suggested that the surveyor
for Mr. Lumadue prepare the description for that parcel.

I have forwarded a copy of your most recent letter to Mr. Albert. Obviously,
without a description for the property going to your client, it will not be possible to

have a deed prepared by the deadline in your letter.

Very/’truly yours,

ey Hp—

Znly-o4aip

BJHS/tmb
cc:  William S. Albert

EXHIBIT "E"



JAMES A. NADDEO

ATTORNEY AT LAW
211% EAST LOCUST STREET
MARINO BUILDING TELEPHONE
P.O. BOX 552 (814) 765-1601
ASSOCIATE CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 TELECOPIER
LINDA C. LEWIS (814) 765-8142

November 11, 2003

Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, Esquire
23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: Lumadue vs. Albert
Dear Barb:

_ Some time ago we agreed to an exchange of deeds as a method
of resolving the dispute between our clients. Each of us approved
description, form of deed, etc. I have in my possession a deed gsigned
by Billy J. and Annette S. Lumadue. I am enclosing a copy of that
deed for your consideration. This deed was prepared in the form and
manner approved by you on behalf of Mr. Albert.

T understand that Mr. Albert had some misfortune involving

" the loss of his home. Be this as it may, I can think of no good
reason why the deed that was to be delivered to my client has not been
received.

I must insist that the deeds be exchanged immediately. I
will deliver the deed from Lumadue to your office by close of business
on Friday, November 1l4th. Delivery of the deed will be made to you in
escrow pending similar delivery to me of the deed intended for
Lumadue. If I do not receive a signed deed from Mr. Albert by close
of business on Friday, November 14th, I will retrieve the deed from
Lumadue to Albert from you office on Monday, November 17th. I will
file a petition to enforce our settlement no later than close of

business on November 17th.

Sincerely,

”Ww‘fﬂiames A. Naddeo
JAN/jlr (/
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Billy Lumadue .

VIA FAX 765-2957

EXHIBIT "F"




THIS INDENTURE,

MADE the 10th day of November , 2003 BETWEEN BILLY
J. LUMADUE and ANNETTE S. LUMADUE, husband and wife, of RR1 Box
214A, West Decatur, Pennsylvania, party of the First Part,

hereinafter referred to as “GRANTORS” ;
AND

WILLIAM S. ALBERT, a single adult individual, of Box 219CC, West
Decatur, pPennsylvania, party of the Second Part, hereinafter

referred to as “GRANTEE” .

WITNESSETH, that the said party of the first part in
consideration of the sum of One (§1.00) DOLLAR, receipt whereof
is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantors do hereby release and

quit claim to the said Grantee, his heirs and assigns,

aAll that certain piece, parcel or tract of land situate in
Township of Boggs, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and

described as follows:

BEGINNING at an existing 5/8" rebar on the northern line
of lands of Gary J. and Jemnifer gimler as described in
Deed Book 1699 page 490, said rebar being North 82
Degrees 10 Minutes 39 geconds West a distance of 1473.80
feet from a 1" pin (found) at the intersection of the
northwest corner of lands of Raymond B. and Alice E.
Fargo and the northeast corner of lands of Gary J. and
Jennifer Simler, said point of beginning . being the
southwest corner of the parcel herein conveyed and

EXHIBIT "G"




running; thence along the line established by Land Map
gervices North 10 Degrees 22 Minutes 19 Seconds East a
distance of 386.85 feet to an existing 5/8" rebar;
thence still along the line established by Land Map
Services South 89 Degrees 20 Minutes 23 Seconds East a
distance of 1137.71 feet to an existing 5/8" rebar, said
rebar being on the western 1ine of lands of Billy J. and
annette S. Lumadue as described in Deed Book 1195 Page
108; thence along the western line of lands of Billy J.
and Annette S. Lumadue South 23 Degrees 59 Minutes 21
Seconds East a distance of 27.73 feet to a point; thence
South 89 Degrees 42 Minutes 44 geconds West a distance
of 1121.98 feet to a point; thence South 07 Degrees 00
Minutes 42 Seconds West a distance of 346.50 feet to a
point on the northern line of lands of the
aforementioned Gary J. and Jennifer Simler; thence along
the northern 1line of lands of Gary J. and Jennifer
cimler North 82 Degrees 10 Minutes 39 Seconds West a
distance of 54.80 feet to an existing 5/8” rebar and
place of beginning. Containing 1.27 Acres as shown on
map prepared by Curry & Associates dated May 14, 2003.

BEING a portion of a disputed area of ground lying to
the southeast corner of premises conveyed to William
S. Albert by Deed of Daniel K. Stoltzfus, et al.,
dated May 15, 1999, and recorded in the Recorder’s
Office of Clearfield County as Instrument No.
199907878. The disputed area congisting of 13.9172
acres was claimed by the Grantors as having been
acquired at a Cclearfield County Tax Sale and is
subject of a Complaint filed by the Grantor, Billy S.
Lumadue, against the Grantee in the Court of Common
Pleas, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, to No. 01-582-
CD. This Deed is given as a result of a compromise
whereby Grantors and Grantee have agreed to a division
of the disputed area to the extent that Grantors quit
claim to Grantee the parcel of land described herein
consisting of 1.27 acres and intend said property to
be the sole property of Grantee representing the

residue of the disputed area consisting of 13.9172-

acres.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantors have hereunto set

their hands and seals the day and year first above written.

SEALED AND DELIVERED IN THE PRESENCE OF:

jﬁ Qi 7{)\9/\/%@%_ Vel /Z /1

\\Egj ) f) ‘ Billy £. Lumadue
Y AV
' jﬁ@f /A \ M&iﬂéLu/madw (SEAL)

’ v Annette S. Lumadue

(SEAL)

CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE

I, hereby certify that the correct address and place of
residence of the Grantee herein as follows:

Box 219CC
West Decatur, PA 16878.

Attorney for Grantee




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANTIA
SS:

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

‘on this, the 10th day of November  , 2003, before me a

Notary Public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared BILLY
J. LUMADUE and ANNETTE S. LUMADUE, known to me (or satisfactorily
proven) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within

instrument, and acknowledge that they executed the same for the

purpose therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and notarial

seal. //
I f/ .
EOZan 4
A / (e
L -

-

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Noterial Seal
Linda C. Lewis, Notary Public
Clearficld Boro, Clearfield County
My Commission Expires July 25, 2007




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
ss.
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )
Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
BILLY J. LUMADUE, who being duly sworn according to law, deposes
and states that the facts set forth in the foregoing Petition are

true and correct to the pest of his knowledge, information and

belief.

o7/ @fwm

Billy J:/Luma&Ue

SWORN and SUBSCRIBED before me this 44#% day of December, 2003.

Stenyps L Gpan!

Notarial Seal
Jennifer L. Royer, Notary Public
Clearfield Boro, Clearfield County
My Commission Expires May 17, 2007




N
~

JAMES A. NADDEO
ATTQRNEY AT LAW /-\\
211'/, EAST LOCUST STREET
P.O. BOX 552 °
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

I
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUN TY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff,

vs. NO. 01-582-CD

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,

********

Defendant.

W RULE
AND NOW, this |6 day of &M, 2003, upon consideration of the attached
Motion to Withdraw as Counsel filed by Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, Esquire, a Rule is hereby
issued upon WILLIAM S. ALBERT to show cause why the Motion should not be granted.’

Rule Returnable for a hearing thereon the 20 day of %ﬂ, 200§, in
.

Courtroom No. { of the Clearfield County Courthouse, oA 250 .

NOTICE FOR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE PETITIONER OR MOVANT. YOUMAY
LOSE RIGHTS IMPORTANT TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE ALAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Coutt Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse

pee DEC 2.0,2003

William A, Shaw
"bi Pothonoiay

=




i
T
£ E&K\E\P

p By ar 3¢

DEC 10 2003 Z2

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE, *
an individual, *
Plaintiff, *

*

*

E3

Vs. NO. 01-582-CD

&

WILLIAM S. ALBERT, *
an individual, *
Defendant. *

&

Type of Case: CIVIL MATTER

Type of Pleading: MOTION TO
WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL

Counsel of record for Defendant:
BARBARA J. HUGNEY-SHOPE, ESQUIRE

Supreme Court L. D. No. 26274
23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-5155

*
%
*
*
%
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
%
*
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

BILLY J. LUM ADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff,

Vs. NO. 01-582-CD

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,

**********

Defendant.

MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL

AND NOW, comes the Movant, Barbara J, Hugney-Shope, Esquire, attorney
of record for the Defendant, WILLIAM S, ALBERT, in the above-captioned matter,
and in support of the foregoing Motion to Withdraw as Counsel, avers as follows:

1. Movant and WILLIAM S. ALBERT entered into an agreement whereby
Movant was to represent Respondent in the above proceeding.

2. The scope of Movant's representation of the Respondent was limited to
resolving a land dispute.

3. Movant filed the appropriate Answer to the Complaint in this matter as wel]
as representing Respondent at a Pre-Trial Conference and in negotiations to attempt
a settlement.

4. Movant understood that the Respondent was in agreement to a division of

the disputed land as recommended by his surveyor.




O - 0O ,

5. As a result, Movant communicated this to Plaintiff's counsel who then
advised the Court that the Non-Jury Trial could be canceled.

6. Attempts to contact the Defendant, WILLIAM S. ALBERT, by telephone
calls and letter to obtain his signature on the relevant documents necessary to
effectuate the settlement negotiated in this matter or to withdraw as counsel have
been unsuccessful.

7. Defendant advised Movant that after the trial was canceled that he intended
to obtain different counsel.

8. Since Respondent has indicated his dissatisfaction with the settlement
negotiated by Respondent and indicated that he intends to obtain different counsel,
Movant requests to be removed as attormey of record in the above-captioned matter.

9. The Respondent, WILLIAM S. ALBERT, will suffer no prejudice from
your Movant's withdrawal.

WHEREFORE, Movant respectfully requests this Honorable Court to issue an
Order permitting Movant to withdraw as attorney of record for WILLIAM S.
ALBERT in the above-captioned matter.

Respectfully submitted,
{ é , Q é;

Barbara J. Hug@e& Shop@ Es@(ur




O

BARBARA J. HUGNEY-SHOPE
Attorneywit-Law  ° O
23 N. Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

NO. 01-582-CD

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
Plaintiff,

VS.

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
Defendant.

MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL
AND RULE

BARBARA J. HUGNEY-SHOPE
Attorney-at-Law
23 N. Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-5155
FAX (814) 765-2957

THE PLANKENHORN CO., WILLIAMSPORT, PA.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE, *
an individual, *
Plaintiff, *
VS. * NO. 01-582-CD

)

WILLIAM S. ALBERT, *
an individual, *
Defendant. *

ORDER

AND NOW, this M day of _&@M, 2003, upon consideration of the Motion
to Withdraw as Counsel filed by BARBARA J. HUGNEY-SHOPE, ESQUIRE, it is hereby
ORDERED that said Motion is granted and that Petitioner, BARBARA J. HUGNEY-SHOPE,
ESQUIRE, be permitted to withdraw her appearance of record for the Defendant, William S.

Albert, in the above matter.

BY THE COURT,
(} N
AL 0N
\\\b ’Judge

FLED
DEC 302003

wWitiam A Sraw

Prothonote: jiClerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE, *
Plaintiff, *
*

vS. * No. 01-582-CD
*
WILLIAM S. ALBERT, *
Defendant. *

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

AFFIDAV1 UL DB2 2=

FILED

DEC 302003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

AND NOW, this 30th day of December, 2003, 1, Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, Esquire,

who, being duly sworl according to law, deposes and says that1 served a cer

tified copy of the

MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL filed in the above-captioned matter, upon
WILLIAM S. ALBERT, Defendant in the above-captioned matter, by depositing the same

with the United States Postal Service, postage prepaid, Certified Mail No.

7000 1670 0002

4682 4216, return receipt requested, restricted delivery, addressed to WILLIAMS. ALBERT
at his last known address, to wit: Box 219CC, West Decatur, PA 16878, however, on December
30,2003, the date of the hearing, the envelope was returned from the Postal Service indicating
that it was "unclaimed" as evidenced by the Certified Mail receipt which is attached hereto.

Z,

Barbara J. Hugne, hope, Esquire
23 North Second Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-5155

SWORN to and subscribed
before me this 30th day
of December, 2003.

NOTARIAL SEAL

c@gm L 2URAT, IXOTARY PUBLIC

o {ELD EQRO, CLEARFIELD CO., PA
ONMISSION EXPIRES MAY 7, 2005

¥O
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m o Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Signature
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. X O Agent

@ Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.
O Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits.

[ Addressee

B. Received by ( Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery '

1. Article Addressed to:

William S. Albert
Box 219CC

West Decatur, PA 16878

D. s delivery address different from item 17 [J Yes

If YES, enter delivery address below: 0 No i
3. Service Type
X Certified Mail [ Express Mail
[ Registered [ Return Receipt for Merchandise
O insured Mail O c.o.p.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Article Number
(Transfer from service label)

7000 1670 0002 4682 4216

PS Form 3811, August 2001

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-02-M-1540"
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Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees $

Sent To

William S. Albert

Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No.

Box 219CC

City, State, ZIP+4

West Decatur, PA 16878
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
BILLY J. LUMADUE
vs. : No. 01-582-CD
WILLIAM S. ALBERT
ORDER
AND NOW, this ~ ZE/‘ * __day of January, 2004, it is the ORDER of the

Court that argument on Plaintiff’s Petition to Enforce Settlement scheduled in the
above matter for January 14, 2004 has been CONTINUED. You will be notified by

separate Order when this matter has been rescheduled.

BY THE COURT:

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

oy

LoU

JAN 0 7 2004

F

WiHE A Chaw
Pro.aonsiary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
BILLY J. LUMADUE
VS. . : No. 01-582-CD
WILLIAM S. ALBERT .
ORDER

. 7
AND NOW, this {4!"  day of January, 2004, it is the ORDER of the
Court that argument on Plaintiff’s Petition to Enforce Settlement in the above matter

has been scheduled for Wednesday, February 25, 2004 at 2:30 P.M. before the

Honorable John K. Reilly, Senior Judge, Specially Presiding, in Courtroom No. 2,

Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.

BY THE COURT:

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
1dent Judge

FILED

JAN 202004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 01 - 582 - CD

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,
Defendant.

Type of Pleading:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.0O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

ok ok ok ok ok ok ok o ok Ok k% ¥ ok ok % % % % % % h % ¥ % ¥ % %

JAN 20 2004

Williarm A. ﬁ_'i‘haw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff,
V. No. 01 - 582 - CD

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,

* ok ok k% Nk % ¥ %

Defendant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
true and certified copy of Petition to Enforce Settlement and the
Court’s Order dated January 19, 2004, filed in the above-captioned
action were served on the following person and in the following
manner on the 20th day of January, 2004:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Mr. William S. Albert
Box 219CC
West Decatur, PA 16878

W& )ﬁm‘o&o

J§ﬁes A. Naddeo, Esquire
Atforney for Plaintiff

R




JAMES A. NADDEO
ATTORNEY AT LAW N\
F.O. BOX 552
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830




O

O

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
Plaintiff

VS.

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
Defendant

No. 01-582-C.D.
Type of Pleading:
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Filed on behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

S. Casey Bowers, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 89032
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street

PO Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

814-371-7768

FILED

FEB 192004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
Plaintiff
vs. ; No. 01-582-CD

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Please enter my appearance on behalf of the Defendant in the
above captioned matter.
HANAK, GUIDO AND TALADAY, by:

e

S. Casey Bowers, Esq.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the / Z&//q day of February, 2004, I

mailed a copy of the within Entry of Appearance, by first class mail,

postage prepaid, to the following:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
211-1/2 East Locust Street
P. O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830

Y=

S. Casey Bowers
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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I‘N THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
Plaintiff

VS.

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
Defendant

You are hereby notified to plead
to the within pleading within
twenty (20) days hereof or a
default judgment may be entered
against you.

=

No. 01-582-C.D.
Type of Pleading:

ANSWER TO PLAINTIFF'S
PETITION TO ENFORCE
SETTLEMENT AND NEW
MATTER

Filed on behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

S. Casey Bowers, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 89032
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street

PO Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

814-371-7768

FILED

FEB 182004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

¥\
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,

Plaintiff
No. 01-582-C.D.

VS.

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,

Defendant

ANSWER TO PLAINTIFF'S PETITION
TO ENFORCE SETTLEMENT

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, WILLIAM S. ALBERT, by and

through his attorneys, HANAK, GUIDO AND TALADAY, and hereby

Answers Plaintiff's Petition to Enforce Settlement averring as follows:

1.

6.

aos W N

Admitted.
Admitted.
Admitted.
Admitted.
Admitted.

Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that

counsel for Plaintiff and then counsel for Defendant, Attorney Barbara

J. Hugney-Shope reached a settlement agreement whereby the parties

were to exchange quitclaim deeds. It is specifically denied, however,

that Attorney Shope had authority from Defendant to enter into such a

settlement agreement.
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7. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that
counsel for Plaintiff so notified the Court. For reasons set forth in
Paragraph 6 herein, it is speciﬁcally denied that the case Was settled.

8. Admitted.

9. Admitted.

10. Admitted.

11. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that
counsel prepared said deeds. However, for reasons set forth in
Paragraph 6, it is specifically denied that Attorney Shope had authority
to enter into any such settlement agreement. As such, any actions by
Attorney Shope in furtherance of this alleged settlement agreement
were executed without Respondent's authority to do so.

12. Admitted.

13. Admitted.

14. Admitted.

15. Admitted.

16. Admitted.

WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests your Honorable
Court to deny the relief sought in Plaintiff's Petition.

NEW MATTER

17. Defendant incorporates Paragraphs 1 through 16 herein as
if said averments were set forth at length.

18. Then counsel for Defendant did not have authority to enter

into the settlement referred to in Paragraph 6 of Plaintiff's Petition.



O e

19. Plaintiff's claim set forth in his Petition is barred by the
Statute of Frauds.

WHEREFORE, Defendant, WILLIAM S. ALBERT, respectfully
requests this Honorable Courf to deny the relief sought in Plaintiff's

[ e

Petition to Enforce Judgment.

S. Casey Bowers
Attorney for Defendant
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the ZWday of February, 2004, 1
mailed a copy of the within Answer to Plaintiff's Petition to Enforce
Settlement and New Matter, by first class mail, postage prepaid, to the

following:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
211-1/2 East Locust Street
P. O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830

ise

S. Casey Bowers
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
BILLY J. LUMADUE
-Vs- * No. 01-582-cp
WILLIAM S. ALBERT
ORDER
NOW, this 25th day of February, 2004, following
the taking of testimony into Plaintiff's Petition to
Enforce Settlement Agreement, it is the ORDER of this Court
that counsel for pefendant have no more than thirty (30)
days from date hereof in which to supply the court with
appropriate brief. cCounsel for Plaintiff, upon receipt of
Defendant's brief, shall supply the Court with a reply

brief as soon as possible.

COURT,

‘E\HONO%&BLE JOHN K. REILLY, JR.
Senior Judge, Specially Presiding

FILED

FEB 26 2004
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APR 20 2004

William A. Shaw
Proth { Vo
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY. BIMHYAREHAfauts

CIVIL DIVISION

BILLIE J. LUMADUE

VS. : NO. 01-582-CD

WILLIAM S. ALBERT

OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Court on Plaintiff's
Petition to Enforce Settlement Agreement. This Court finds as a
fact from the hearing thereon that Defendant's attorney, Barbara
Hugney-Shope, Esquire, advised Defendant that the agreed-upon
settlement would proceed unless she heard from him to the
contrary by July 3, 2003. Defendant argues that since Ms. Shope
proceeded with the settlement on July 2nd, at which time she had
no authority to do so, the settlement should not be approved.
This‘Court‘finds, however, that, based on the testimony, the
Defendant did not advise Ms. Shope that he objected to the
settlement either before or on July 3, 2003, and, therefore,
while Ms. Shope may not have had the authority to settle the
matter on July 2nd, such authority did ripen on July 3rd when
the Defendant failed to contact her and, therefore, this Court
does grant the Plaintiff's Petition to Enforce the Settlement
and enters the following

ORDER
NOW this 20th day of April, 2004, following hearing

and briefs into Plaintiff's Petition to Enforce Settlement in

)




the above-captioned matter, it is the ORDER of this Court that
said Petition be and is hereby granted and Defendant ordered to
sign the subject deed conveying the premises to the Petitioner
forthwith.

Y THE COURT,

\

\

-
[

Uofin K. Reilly, Jr
Senior Judge
Specially Presiding
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
Plaintiff

VS.

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
Defendant

No. 01-582-C.D.
Type of Pleading:

DEFENDANT'S MOTION
FOR RECONSIDERATION

Filed on behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

S. Casey Bowers, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 89032
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street

PO Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

814-371-7768

FILED

APR 30 2004

William A Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtg

&3
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
. CIVIL ACTION-LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff
No. 01-582-C.D.

VS.
WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,
Defendant

DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, WILLIAM S. ALBERT, by his

attorneys, HANAK, GUIDO AND TALADAY, and hereby moves this Court

to reconsider its decision as set forth in its Opinion and Order dated

April 20, 2004, averring as follows:
1. On or about April 23, 2001, Plaintiff, BILLY J. LUMADUE,

commenced this action to rule Defendant, WILLIAM S. ALBERT, to file

an action in ejectment relative to a 14 acre tract of real property

situated in Boggs Township, Clearfield County, that Plaintiff allegedly

purchased at tax sale.

2. Defendant retained Attorney Barbara Hugney-Shope to
represent him in the above matter.

3. Shortly after the pre-trial conference, Attorney Shope
proposed a settlement in this case under the terms of which the
parties would convey certain portions of the disputed property to
other and WILLIAM S. ALBERT would e€njoy an easement over

Plaintiff's portion of the disputed property.

each
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4. On or about July 2, 2003, which was 5 days before this matter
was scheduled for trial, Plaintiff submitted a counter-offer whereby the
parties would exchange quit-claim deeds but Defendant would not
€njoy an easement over Plaintiff's portion of the disputed property.

- 5. Attorney Shope agreed to such a settlement on July 2, 2003.

6. This Court found that Attorney Shope gave WILLIAM S.
ALBERT instructions to contact her office by July 3, 2003, if he did
not want to accept Plaintiffs counter-offer.

7. This Court further found that WILLIAM S, ALBERT did not
object to such a settlement.

8. The Court made the above findings in spite of WILLIAM S.
ALBERT'S testimony that he expressly objected to settlement on
terms proposed by Plaintiff,

9. This Court went on to find that WILLIAM S. ALBERT'S alleged

failure to object to the settlement retroactively gave Attorney Shope
authority to settle this matter on terms proposed by Plaintiff,

10. WILLIAM S. ALBERT intends to appeal this Court's decision
and has instructed your undersigned counsel to file timely notice of
appeal. ,

WHEREFORE, Defendant, WILLIAM S, ALBERT. respectfully
requests this Honorable Court to reconsider its decision that is set
forth in its Opinion and Order dated April 20, 2004, and to issue an
Order denying Plaintiff's Petition to Enforce Settlement.

Respectfully submitted,

S Z

S. Case§ Bowers
Attorney for Defendant




O O

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual, -
Plaintiff

No. 01-582-C.D.

Vs.
WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,
Defendant

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this day of , 2004, upon

consideration of the within Defendant's Motion for Reconsideration,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECREED that the within Motion
is hereby granted.

BY THE COURT:
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the 29th day of April, 2004, I mailed
a copy of the within Defendant’s Motion for Reconsideration, by first

class mail, postage prepaid, to the following:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
211-1/2 East Locust Street
P. O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830

S. Casey Bowers




FILED e A
L e
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
BILLY J. LUMADUE
Vs, : No. 01-582-CD
WILLIAM S. ALBERT
ORDER

AND NOW, this 5 day of May, 2004, it is the ORDER of the Court
that argument on Defendant’s Motion for Reconsideration in the above matter has

been scheduled for Friday, July 16, 2004 at 9:30 A.M, before the Honorable John K.

Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge, Specially Presiding, in the Clearfield County Courthouse,
Clearfield, PA.  Please report-to the Court Administrator’s Office. You will be
directed from there where this M?)tion\will be heard.

. e

BY THE COURT: Y

~Jl [ upptit
<.

FREDRIC J. AMKMIERMAN
esident Judge

FILED

MAY 05 2004

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE, :
Plaintiff : No. 01-582-C.D.

VS. Type of Pleading:

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
Defendant

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Filed on behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

S. Casey Bowers, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 89032
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street

PO Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

814-371-7768

FILED

MAY 19 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff
No. 01-582-C.D.

VS.
WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,

Defendant

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is hereby given that WILLIAM S. ALBERT, Defendant in
the above captioned matter, hereby appeals to the Superior Court of
Pennsylvania, from the Order entered in this matter on the 20th day
of April, 2004. This Order has been entered in the docket as
evidenced by the attached copy of the docket entry.

-y,
i

S. Casey Bowers

Attorney for Defendant
Supreme Court No. 89032
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers St., P. O. Box 487
DuBois, PA 15801
814-371-7768




O O

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff
No. 01-5682-C.D.

VS.
WILLIAM S. ALBERT,

an individual,
Defendant

REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPT

A notice of appeal having been filed in this matter, the official
court reporter is hereby ordered to produce, certify and file the
transcript in this matter in conformity with Rule 1922 of the

Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure.

e

S. Casey Bowers

Attorney for Defendant
Supreme Court No. 89032
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers St., P. O. Box 487
‘DuBois, PA 15801
814-371-7768
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff
No. 01-582-C.D.

VS.
WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the { C/ day of May, 2004, a true and
correct copy of the Notice of Appeal was served by first class mail,

postage prepaid, on the following:

Court Administrator Court Reporter

Clearfield County Courthouse Clearfield County Courthouse
One North Second Street One North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830 Clearfield, PA 16830

Hon. John K. Reilly, Jr.
Clearfield County Courthouse
One North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
211-12 E. Locust Street
P. O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

x5 >

S. ae Bowers
Attorney for Defendant




Date:, 05/12/2004 C()field County Court of Common Pleas O User: BANDERSON
Time: 09:18 AM ROA Report
Page 1 of 2 Case: 2001-00582-CD

Current Judge: John K. Reilly Jr.
Billy J. Lumadue vs. William S. Albert

Civil Other

Date Judge

04/23/2001 Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Naddeo, James A (attorney for No Judge
Lumadue, Billy J.) Receipt number: 1823999 Dated: 04/23/2001
Amount: $80.00 (Check) Two CC Sheriff

04/27/2001 Sheriff Return, Papers served on Defendant(s). So Answers, Chester A.  No Judge
Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm '

05/18/2001 Certificate of Service, Notice of Default, upon William S. Albert. filed by No Judge
s/James A. Naddeo, Esq. 1 cc atty :

05/29/2001 Answer To Complaint. Filed by s/Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, Esq. No Judge
Verification, s/William S. Albert Cert. of Svc. 2 cc atty Shope

02/07/2003 Praecipe To List For Trial. Filed by s/James A. Naddeo, Esq. Cert. of No Judge
Service nocc Copyto CA

04/09/2003 PRE-TRIAL ORDER, NOW, this 9th day of April, 2003, re: Defendant shall John K. Reilly Jr.
submit to counsel for Plaintiff on or before April 30, 2003, the report and
map of the surveyor to be called by said Defendant at trial. It is the
further ORDER of this Court that trial w/o a jury shall be had Wednesday,
July 9, 2003, commencing at 9:00 a.m. by the Court, s/JKR,JR..P.J.
cc to: Atty Naddeo and Hugney-Shope

12/04/2003 Petition To Enforce Settlement. filed by, s/JJamesA. Naddeo, Esquire 1 John K. Reilly Jr.
cc Atty Naddeo

12/10/2003 Motion to Withdraw As Counsel. filed by, s/Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, John K. Reilly Jr.
Esq. RULE, AND NOW, this 10th day of December, 2003, issued upon
William S. Albert. Rule Returnable fora Hearing thereon the 30th day of
December,2003, at 3:00 p.m. by the Court, s/JKR,JR.,P.J. 3 cc to Atty
Shope

12/30/2003 ORDER, AND NOW, this 30th day of December, 2003, upon consideration John K. Reilly Jr.
of the Motion to Withdraw as Counsel filed by BARBARA J.
HUGNEY-SHOPE, ESQUIRE, it is hereby ORDERED that said Motion is
GRANTED and that Petitioner, BARBARA J. HUGNEY-SHOPE,
ESQUIRE be permitted to withdraw her appearance of record for the
Defendant, William S. Albert, in the above matter. by the Court,
s/iJKR,JR.,P.J. 3 cc Atty Shope
Certified Copy of Motion To Withdraw As Counsel sent to WILLIAM S. John K. Reilly Jr.
ALBERT by Certified Mail returned by USPS "UNCLAIMED" filed. 1
cc Atty Shope
01/07/2004 ORDER, AND NOW, this 7th day of January, 2004, re: Argument on John K. Reilly Jr.
Plaintiff's Petition to Enforce Settlement scheduled in the above matter for
February 14, 2004, has been CONTINUED. by the Court, s/FJA, P.J.
01/20/2004 ORDER, AND NOW, this 19th day of January, 2004, Argument on John K. Reilly Jr.
Plaintiff's Petition to Enforce Settlement has been scheduled for
Wednesday, Feb. 25, 2004, at 2:30 p.m. before the Honorable John K.
Reilly, Senior Judge, Specially Presiding, in Courtroom No. 2. by the
Court, s/FJA,P.J. 1 cc Atty Naddeo, 1 cc to Defendant

Certificate of Service, Petition To Enforce Settlement and Court Order John K. Reilly Jr.
dated January 19, 2004, upon: Mr. William S. Albert. filed by, s/James
A. Naddeo, Esquire no cc

02/19/2004 Entry of Appearance, On Behalf of Defendant, William S. Albert. filed by, John K. Reilly Jr.
s/S. Casey Bowers, Esquire  Certificate of Service 2 cc Atty Bowers




-
-

Date; 05/12/2004 Crfield County Court of Common PIeasO User: BANDERSON

Time: 09:18 AM
Page 2 of 2

ROA Report
Case: 2001-00582-CD

Current Judge: John K. Reilly Jr.

Billy J. Lumadue vs. William S. Albert

Date

Civil Other

Judge

02/19/2004

02/26/2004

04/20/2004

04/30/2004

05/05/2004

Answer To Plaintiff's Petition to Enforce Settlement and New Matter. filed John K. Reilly Jr.
by, s/S. Casey Bowers, Esq. C ertificate of Service 2 cc Atty Bowers

ORDER, NOW, this 25th day of February, 2004, re: Counsel for John K. Reilly Jr.
Defendant to have no more than 30 days fromdate hereof in which to

supply the Court with appropriate Brief. Counsel for Plaintiff, upon receipt

of Defendant's Brief, shall supply the Court with a Reply Brief as soon as

possible. by the Court, s/JKR,JR.,S.J., Specially Presiding 2 cc Atty

Naddeo,Bowers

OPINION AND ORDER, NOW, this 20th day of April, 2004, re: Plaintiff's  John K. Reilly Jr.
Petition to Enforce Settlement is hereby GRANTED and Defendant

ORDERED to sign the subject deed conveying the premises to the

Petitioner forthwith. by the Court, s/JKR, S.J., Specially Presiding 2

cc Attys Naddeo, Bowers, copy to D. Mikesell

Defendant's Motion for Reconsideration, filed by s/S. Casey Bowers, Esq. John K. Reilly Jr.
One CC Attorney Bowers

ORDER, AND NOW, this 5th day of May, 2004, re: Argument on John K. Reilly Jr.
Defendant's Motion for Reconsideration scheduled for Friday, July 16,

2004, at 9:30 a.m., before the Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior

Judge, Specially Presiding. by the Court, s/FJA, P.J. 1 cc Attys

Bowers, Naddeo
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R
Appeal Docket Sheet
Docket Number: 870 WDA 2004

Page 1 of 3
May 25, 2004

Billy J. Lumadue
V.
William S. Albert, Appellant

Initiating Document: Notice of Appeal
Case Status: Active

Case Processing Status: May 19, 2004 Awaiting Original Record

Journal Number:
Case Category: Civil CaseType: Equity

Consolidated Docket Nos.: Related Docket Nos.:

SCHEDULED EVENT

Next Event Type: Docketing Statement Received Next Event Due Date: June 8, 2004
Next Event Type: Original Record Received Next Event Due Date: June 28, 2004

FILED
M//I\)( )597‘52%0 (‘1

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

5/25/2004 3023
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Af)beal Docket Sheet
Docket Number: 870 WDA 2004

Page 2 of 3

May 25, 2004

COUNSEL INFORMATION

Appellant Albert, William S
Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status;
IFP Status: No
Appellant Attorney Information:
Attorney: Bowers, Stephen Casey
Bar No.: 89032 Law Firm:
Address: 498 Jeffers Street
PO Box 487
DuBois, PA 15801
Phone No.: {814)371-7768 Fax No.:
Receive Mail: Yes
E-Mail Address:
Receive E-Mail; No
Appellee Lumadue, Billy J
Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status:
IFP Status: No
Appellee Attorney Information:
Attorney: Naddeo, James A.
Bar No.: 6820 Law Firm: Naddeo, James A., Law Office of
Address: 211 1/2 E Locust St
PO Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
Phone No.: (814)765-1601 Fax No.: (814)765-8142
Receive Mail: Yes
E-Mail Address:
Receive E-Mail: No
FEE INFORMATION
Paid
Fee Date Fee Name Fee Amt Amount Receipt Number
5/25/04 Notice of Appeal 60.00 60.00 2004SPRWD000670
TRIAL COURT/AGENCY INFORMATION
Court Below:  Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas
County: Clearfield Division: Civil
Date of Order Appealed From: April 20, 2004 Judicial District; 46
Date Documents Received: May 25, 2004 Date Notice of Appeal Filed: May 19, 2004
Order Type:Order OTN:
Judge: Reilly, Jr., John K. Lower Court Docket No.:  01-582-C.D.
Senior Judge

5/25/2004

ORIGINAL RECORD CONTENTS

3023
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Appeal Docket Sheet

Docket Number:

Page 3 of 3
May 25, 2004

870 WDA 2004

Original Record Item Filed Date

Date of Remand of Record:

Content/Description

BRIEFS
DOCKET ENTRIES
Filed Date Docket Entry/Document Name Party Type Filed By
May 19, 2004 Notice of Appeal Fiied
Appellant Albert, William S
May 25, 2004 Docketing Statement Exited (Civil)
Western District Filing Office
5/25/2004

3023




David A. Szewczak, Esq.

Prothonotary
Eleanor R. Valecko
Deputy Prothonotary

Supetior Court of Pennsylvania
Western District

May 25, 2004

310 Grant Street, Suite 600
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2297
412-565-7592
WWW.Superior.court state pa.us

Mr. William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
Clearfield County Courthouse

230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: 870 WDA 2004

Billy J. Lumadue
V.
William S. Albert, Appellant

Dear Mr. Shaw:

Enclosed please find a copy of the docket for the above appeal that was recently filed in the
Superior Court. Kindly review the information on this docket and notify this office in writing if
you believe any corrections are required.

Appellant's counsel is also being sent a Docketing Statement, pursuant to Pa.R.A.P. 3517,
for completion and filing. Please note that Superior Court Dockets are available on the Internet
at the Web site address printed at the top of this page. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Eleanor R. Valecko

Deputy Prothonotary
BBC




In the Superior Court of

Pennsylvania
Sitting at Pittsburgh

‘ No . 870 WDA 2004
|
| BILLIE J. LUMADUE . APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF
APRIL 20, 2004, BY THE
| VS :  HONORABLE JOHN K. REILLY, JR.,
WILLIAM S. ALBERT, APPELLANT :  COURT OF COMMON PLEAS-CIVIL
DIVISION

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
NO. 01-582-C.D.

Certified from the Record

JUNE 17, 2004 PRAECIPE FOR DISCONTINUANCE FILED:

In Testimony Whereof, |have hereunto set my hand and the seal of said Court at
Pittsburgh,

| Pa. this 17™ Day of JUNE 2004

o Votied,

Deputy Prothonotary

o

! @, C
| &% JUN 212004
\ William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




David A. Szewczak, Esq. Western District 310 Grant Street, Suite 600
Prothonotary Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2297

June 17, 2004 412-565-7592

Eleanor R. Valecko .
WWW. supcnor.court. state.pa.us

Deputy Prothonotary

thice of Discontinuance of Action

RE:  LUMADUE, B. V. ALBERT, W.
Appeal of: William S Albert

Type of Action: Notice of Appeal

No. 870 WDA 2004
Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas

Agency Docket Number: 01-582-C.D.

The above-captioned matter has been marked "Discontinued” with this court.
Certification is being sent to the lower court.

Attorney Name Party Name Party Type

Stephen Casey Bowers, Esq. William S Albert Appellant
James A. Naddeo, Esq. Billy J Lumadue Appellee
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Superior Court of Pennsylvania
David A. Szewczak, Esq. Western District 310 Grant Street, Suite 600
Prothonotary Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2297
June 17, 2004 412-565-7592

Eleanor R. Valecko
Deputy Prothonotary

Mr. William A. Shaw

Prothonotary
Clearfield County

Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

WWW.superior.court.state.pa.us

RE: LUMADUE, B. V. ALBERT, W.
No. 870 WDA 2004

(ol ID‘f . received from the Superior Court of Pennsylvania, Western
District Office, the certificate of discontinuance of the court, in the above entitled case.

Contents of Original Record:
Original Record Item Description

[

Return to:

Superior Court of Pennsylvania
Office of the Prothonotary
310 Grant Street, Suite 600
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2297

412-565-7592

Trial Court Docket Number(s)
01-582-C.D.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
BILLY J. LUMADUE
VS. + No. 01-582-CD
WILLIAM S. ALBERT
ORDER

AND NOW, this ﬁ day of July, 2004, it is the ORDER of the Court
that Civil Non-Jury Trial in the above matter has been scheduled for Wednesday,

September 15, 2004 at 9:00 A.M, before the Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior

Judge, Specially Presiding, in the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.
Please report to the Court Administrator’s Office. You will be directed from there

where this trial will be held. One (1) day has been allotted for this matter.

JUL 142004

Wwilliam A. Shaw
Prothonotar\,'/C\erk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIEHE;&OUNTY,E%N&SYLVANIA

Wil ot

Wl

CIVIL DIVISION

BILLY J. LUMADUE

VS. : NO. 01-582-CD

WILLIAM S. ALBERT

OPINTION

Plaintiff above-named has filed his complaint
seeking to require the Defendant to bring an action in ejectment
to determine the true ownership and acreage of:the subject
premises located in Boggs Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania. Following various pretrial proceedings, the
parties have agreed to submit the matter to this Court on the
issues of description andbacreage of the subject premises.
Hearing thereon was held September 15, 2004, at which time
Plaintiff presented one James Pahel, professional surveyor, who
determined the boundaries of the premises in accordance with the
map he prepared and which was admitted into evidence as
Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 4. Mr. Pahel acknowledged that the
survey does not follow exactly the courses and distances
contained in the earlier deed in the chain of title dated
September 1881 and, in fact, stated that the description
contained in said deed does not properly close. He notes,
however, in his testimony, that that deed was not prepared by a
professional.

He further testified that he located a row of very




old blazed and marked trees on the eastern boundary, as well as
the southern boundary, and located a stone wall on the western
boundary and one-half of the northern boundary.

Defendant presented no expert testimony with regards
to the description of the premises, although he did submit a map
prepared by a surveyor who did not appear in person and was not
subject to cross-examination.

This Court is impressed by the testimony of
Mr. Pahel and the survey map that he prepared and, therefore,
based on his testimony, does find in favor of Plaintiff and
against the Defendant and finds that the description of the
subject premises is as contained in Plaintiff's Exhibit 4 and
containé 13.9172 acres. Wherefore, the Court enters the
following

ORDER
NOW, this 14th day of October, 2004, following
hearing into the above-captioned matter, the Court finds in
favor of the Plaintiff and against the Defendant as set forth in

the foregoing Opinion.

enior Judge
Specially Presiding




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 01 - 582 - D

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,
Defendant.

Type of Pleading:

PRAECIPE FOR FINAL
JUDGMENT

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

207 E. Market Street
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

*
*
%
%*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
%*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
%*
* (814) 765-1601

FIlL =D

O 3.2V L# Wocy
OCT 2 1 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothcnotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff,
v. No. 01 - 582 - CD

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,

* ok ¥ X * ¥ ¥ ¥ %

Defendant.

PRAECIPE FOR FINAL JUDGMENT

To the Prothonotary:

Please enter judgment for Plaintiff and against
Defendant for the parcel of land described on the map attached
hereto pursuant to the Order of Court dated October 14, 2004,

rendered incident to non-jury trial held on September 15, 2004.

o) G Vustete,

Jéﬁes A. Naddeo, Esquire
tt

(i/ﬁrney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 01 - 582 - CD

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,
Defendant.

¥ % ok % ok ¥ ¥ * *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
true and correct copy of Praecipe for Final Judgment filed in the
above-captioned action was served on the following person and in
the following manner on the Z{Eﬂé day of October, 2004:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

S. Casey Bowers, Esquire
HANAK, GUIDO and TALADAY
498 Jeffers Street
P.O. Box 487
DuBois, PA 15801

Colomea . Viestetio

ames A. Naddeo, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
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JAMES A. NADDEO
ATTORNEY AT LAW
PO. BOX 552
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
Plaintiff

VS.

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
Defendant

No. 01-582-C.D.
Type of Pleading:

DEFENDANT'S POST-TRIAL
MOTIONS

Filed on behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

S. Casey Bowers, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 89032
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street

PO Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

814-371-7768

@ Wiiam A Sraw
Zrothonotary. Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff
No. 01-582-C.D.

VS.
WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,
Defendant

DEFENDANT'S POST-TRIAL MOTIONS

Defendant files the following Post-Trial Motions in response to
the Court's Opinion and Order dated October 14, 2004, and filed
October 15, 2004, averring as follows:

Motion for New Trial:

1. The Court erred in finding that the description of the subject
premises is contained in Plaintiffs Exhibit 4 and contains 13.9172
acres when Plaintiff's expert witness testified that said description
does not follow the original deed.

2. Defendant reserves the right to expand or modify his
objections to the trial court's Opinion and Order upon receipt and
review of the trial transcript.

3. For purposes of these post-trial motions, the entire trial

transcript should be prepared.




WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests that the Court
grant this Post-Trial Motion and issue an Order rescinding the Order

of October 14, 2004, and setting the case for a new trial.

Respectfully submitted,

HANAK, GUIDO AND TALADAY, by:

B

S. Casey Bowers, Esq.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the _ &% day of c*,

2004, I mailed a copy of the within Defendant's Post-Trial Motions, by

first class mail, postage prepaid, to the following:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.

211-1/2 East Locust Street
- P. O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830

G2 B

S. Casey Bowers




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
' CIVIL ACTION-LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff
No. 01-582-C.D.

VS.
WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,
Defendant

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this day of , 2004, upon

consideration of the within Defendant's Post-Trial Motions, a Rule is
hereby entered upon Defendant, to show cause why the Post-Trial
Motions should not be granted,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECREED that a hearing be held
on the _;%_ day of WQJ\J;KW , 2004, at=> 00 o'clock ﬁ
m., in Courtroom No.—2._, of the Clearfield County Courthouse,

Clearfield, Pennsylvania, 16830. with Judge Reilly.

BY THE COURT:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff
No. 01-582-C.D.
Vs.

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,

an individual,
Defendant
ORDER OF COURT
AND NOW, this day of , 2004, upon

consideration of the within Defendant's Post-Trial Motions, a Rule is
hereby entered upon Defendant, to show cause why the Post-Trial
Motions should not be granted,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECREED that a hearing be held
on the _%“ day of WUNLZXW , 2004, at=> 00 o'clock _ﬁ
m., in Courtroom No.—_, of the Clearfield County Courthouse,

Clearfield, Pennsylvania, 16830. with Judge Reilly.

BY THE COURT:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff
No. 01-582-C.D.

VS.

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,
Defendant

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this _J f’” day of M 2004, upon

consideration of the within Defendant's Post-Trial Motions, a Rule is

hereby entered upon Defendant, to show cause why the Post-Trial

Motions should not be granted, ‘
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECREED that a hearing be held

on the % day of WQJ\@C, 2004, at=> .00 o'clock f

m., in Courtroom No.=)_ , of the Clearfield County Courthouse,

Clearfield, Pennsylvania, 16830. with Judge Reilly.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff
No. 01-582-C.D.

VS.
WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,
Defendant

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this 227 ' day of Dﬁ'd)of , 2004, upon

consideration of the within Motion for Leave to Withdraw, a Rule is

hereby entered upon Defendant, to show cause why the Motion for
Leave to Withdraw should not be granted,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECREED that a hearing be held

on the 22 day of ﬁ)&lwber/ , 2004, at' 80 o'clock ‘Jﬁ_

m., in Courtroom No. ~)_, of the Clearfield County Courthouse,

Clearfield, Pennsylvania, 16830. with Judge Reilly.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW '

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,

Plaintiff
No. 01-582-C.D.
Vs,

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,

Defendant

ORDER OF COURT
AND NOW, this day of | , 2004, upon

consideration of Attorney S. Casey Bowers' Motion for Leave to

Withdraw, said Motion is hereby granted.

BY THE COURT:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
Plaintiff

VS.

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
Defendant

No. 01-582-C.D.
Type of Pleading;:

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
WITHDRAW

Filed on behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

S. Casey Bowers, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 89032
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street

PO Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

814-371-7768

[9:43
T 26 2004

WV Willam A S,
thonoiary. Cierk ' Cuu.ts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff
No. 01-582-C.D.

VS.

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,
Defendant

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO

VIO LIUIN L AN e =

WITHDRAW

The undersigned counsel hereby moves this Honorable Court for
leave to withdraw as counsel for Defendant averring as follows:

1. This Court entered judgment in favor of Plaintiff and against
Defendant on October 15, 2004.

9. On October 25, 2004, Defendant notified the undersigned
that he wished to proceed with other counsel. Defendant also
directed the undersigned to withdraw as counsel for Defendant.

3. The undersigned immediately filed post-trial motions in an
effort to preserve Defendant's appellate rights.

WHEREFORE, the undersigned counsel respectfully requests

this Court's leave to withdraw as counsel for Defendant.
Respectfully submitted,

HANAK, GUIDO AND TALADAY, by:

0
c%/

S. Casey Bowers, Esq.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERIIVICALILE UL 9&°2 22—

I do hereby certify that on the _X¢ day of ot ,

2004, 1 mailed a copy of the within Motion for Leave to Withdraw, by

first class mail, postage prepaid, to the following;:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
211-1/2 East Locust Street
P. O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830

s~

S. Casey Bowers




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,

Plaintiff

No. 01-582-C.D.
VS.

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,

Defendant

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this day of , 2004, upon

consideration of the within Motion for Leave to Withdraw, a Rule is
hereby entered upon Defendant, to show cause why the Motion for
Leave to Withdraw should not be granted,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECREED that a hearing be held
on the __?@__ day of (U(de;zf ., 2004, at@_’_é@ o'clock Jﬁ_
m., in Courtroom No. =) , of the Clearfield County Courthouse,

'Clearﬁeld, Pennsylvania, 16830. with Judge Reilly.

BY THE COURT:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff
No. 01-582-C.D.

VS,
WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,
Defendant

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this day of , 2004, upon

consideration of the within Motion for Leave to Withdraw, a Rule is
hereby entered upon Defendant, to show cause why the Motion for
Leave to Withdraw should not be granted,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECREED that a hearing be held
on the _23_ day of (UOJJU\MM( 2004, atey 8 o'clock 1°_
m., in Courtroom No. ) , of the Clearfield County Courthouse,

Clearfield, Pennsylvania, 16830. with Judge Reilly.

BY THE COURT:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual, '

Plaintiff
vs.

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,

Defendant

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

*
*

*

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
%*
*
*
*

No. 01-582-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING:

PRAECIPE FOR WITHDRAWAL
OF APPEARANCE

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF
APPEARANCE

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Defendant

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT:
David C. Mason, Esquire
Supreme Court ID #39180
MASON LAW OFFICE

P.O. Box 28

Philipsburg, PA 16866

(814) 342-2240

T e




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE, *
an individual, * No. 01-582-CD

Plaintiff *

VS. v *

WILLIAM S. ALBERT, *

an individual, *

Defendant *

PRAECIPE TO WITHDRAW

TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF SAID COURT:
Kindly withdraw my appearance on behalf of the above-named Defendant.

HANAK, GUIDO & TALADAY

By DB

DATED: Aby ¢, Ao *'/ 8. Casey Bowers, Esquire

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

TOTH

m

PROTHCNOTARY QF SAID COURT:

Kindly enter my appearance on the behalf of the above-named Defendant.

DATED: /\6/5, d00y

Davn ason, EquIre
Attorney for Defendant

N




FILED

NOV 122004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

LY.




IN'THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
BILLY J. LUMADUE
Vs. : No. 01-582-CD
WILLIAM S. ALBERT
ORDER

AND NOW, this ?"L day of May, 2005, it is the ORDER of the Court

that a status conference in the above matter has been scheduled for F riday, July 1,

2005 at 3:00 P.M, before the Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge, Specially

Presiding, in the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA. Please report to the

Court Administrator’s Office. You will be directed from there where this conference

will be held.

BY THE COURT:

\ FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
\*P?esident Judge

&
FILED dec
&Y
A BREY e
Prothoigitg?;%?éyifg‘wcoun‘s




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff,

V.
WILLIAM S. ALBERT,

an individual,
Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION

¥ % % ok F ok ok & oF b ok ok b b b b F oF ok ok oF b oF b % R b 2k 6 3k % ok

No. €1 - 582 - CD

Type of Pleading:

RULE TO SHOW CAUSE
WHY DEFENDANT'S POST-
TRIAL MOTIONS SHOULD
NOT BE DISMISSED

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

207 E. Market Street
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/C!erk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BILLY J. LUMADUE, *
an individual, *
Plaintiff/Petitioner, *
*
v. * No. 01 - 582 - CD
*
WILLIAM S. ALBERT, *
an individual, *
Defendant. *
Defendant/Respondent. *
ORDER
. ~7~r4\ Noveraoes . _
AND NOW, this day of August, 2005, upon consideration

of the forgoing Petition, it is hereby ordered that:

(1) a rule is hereby issued upon Respondent, William S.
Albert, to Show Cause why the Petitioner, Billy J. Lumadue, is not
entitled to the relief requested;

(2) the Respondent shall file an answer to the petition
within twenty (20) days of service‘upon the Respondent:

(3) the petition shall be decided under Pa. R.C.P. No.
206.7;

(4) notice of the entry of this order shall be provided

to all parties by the Petitioner.

NOTICE
A PETITION HAS BEEN FILED AGAINST YOU IN COURT. IF YOU
WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST THE CLAIMS SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING

PETITION, YOU MUST TAKE ACTION BY ENTERING A WRITTEN APPEARANCE




PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE AN ANSWER IN WRITING WITH THE
PROTHONOTARY SETTING FOUR YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TC THE
MATTER SET FORTH AGAINST YOU AND SERVE A COPY ON THE ATTORNEY
FOR PERSON FILING THE PETITION. YyOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL
TO DO SO THE CASE MAY PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND AN ORDER MAY BE
ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY THE COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR THE
RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE PETITIONER. YOoU MAY LOSE RIGHTS
IMPORTANT TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
Second & Market Street

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, Ext. 50-51

%ﬂ/(




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff,

V.
WILLIAM S. ALBERT,

an individual,
Defendant.

* % % ok %k ok ok ok

RULE TO SHOW CAUSE WHY DEFENDANT'S
POST-TRIAL MOTIONS SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED

NOW comes your Petitioner, Billy J. Lumadue, and by
his attorney, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, sets forth the
following:

1. Non-jury trial of this case was held before Senior
Judge John K. Reilly, Jr. on September 15, 2004.

2. That by Order of Court dated October 14, 2004 and
filed on October 15, 2004, the Court ruled in favor of
Plaintiff. A copy of the Court's Opinion and Order dated
October 14, 2004 is attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

3. That defense counsel filed Post-Trial Motions on
October 26, 2004 which Motions were filed more than ten (10)
days from the filing of the Court's Opinion and Order of October
14, 2004 and were therefore untimely and in violation of Pa.
R.C.P. 227.1(c).

4. That irrespective of the wuntimely filing of

Defendant's Post-Trial Motions no order has been entered by the

J-ED

@AUG 08 2005

pthmwamASMW

No. 01 - 582 — CD ProthonotaryiClerk of
nGC/MyO iy

' Magicle g




Court disposing of Defendant's Motions as required by Pa. R.C.P.
227.4(b).

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests that a
rule be entered upon Defendant to show cause why defendant's

post-trial motions should not be dismissed.

QMA/ZW"

€s A. Naddeo
torney for Petitioner
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTYSeRE§¥YLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION i
BILLY J. LUMADUE
VS. : NO. 01-582-CD ..« 4 5 k.

WILLIAM S. ALBERT

OPINTON

Plaintiff above-named has filed his complaint
seeking to require the Defendant to bring an action in ejectment
to determine the true ownership and acreage of the subject
premises located in Boggs Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania. Following various pretrial proceedings, the
parties have agreed to submit the matter to this Court on the
issues of description and acreage of the subject premises.
Hearing thereon was held September 15, 2004, at which time
Plaintiff presented one James Pahel, professional surveyor, who
determined the boundaries of the premises in accordance with the
map he prepared and which was admitted into evidence as

Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 4. Mr. Pahel acknowledged that the

- survey does not follow'exactly the courses and distances

contained in the earlier deed in the chain of title dated
September 1881 and, in fact, stated that the description
contained in said deed aoésvnot prdperly cloge. He notes,
however, in his testimony, that that deed was not prepared by a
professional.

He further testified that he located a row of very




0ld blazed and marked trees on the eastern boundary, as well as
the southern boundary, and located a stone wall on the wgstern
boundary and one-half of the northern boﬁndary.

Defendant presented no expert testimony with regards
to the description of the premises, although he did submit a map
prepared by a survéyor who did not appear in person and was not
subject to cross-examination.

This Court is impressed by the testimony of
Mr. Pahel and the survey map that he prepared and, therefore,
based on his testimony, does find in favor of Plaintiff and
against the Defendant and finds that the description of the
subject premises is as contained in Plaintiff's Exhibit 4 and
contains 13.9172 acres. Wherefore, the Court enters the
following

ORDER
NOW, this 14th day of October, 2004, following
hearing into the above-captioned matter, the Court finds in
favor of the Plaintiff and against the Defendant as set forth in
the foregoing Qpinion.

BY THE COURT:

s/ JOHN K. Koo, dre
John K. Reilly, Jr.

Senior Judge
Specially Presiding




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
ss.
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )
Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
JAMES A. NADDEO, ATTORNEY FOR BILLY J. LUMADUE, who being duly
sworn according to law, depose and state that the facts set forth

in the foregoing Petition are true and correct to the best of his

knowledge, information and belief.

James A. Naddeo

SWORN and SUBSCRIBED before me this 4th day of August, 2005.
/ ‘k{/

co
MMONWEALTH oF PENNSYLVANIA

Notzrigl g
Ll X N ": B a1
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My Conix;nis C0%e lerBoid Coun
SN Bxpires July 25 2%07




PENNS YLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual, :

Vs. : No. 01-382-CD
WILLIAM S. ALBERT, :
an individual,
ORDER

AND NOW, this 7 day of November, 2005, upon consideration
of Defendant’s Post-Trial Motions filed in the above matter, a Rule is hereby

issued upon Plaintiff to Appear and Show Cause why the Motion should not be

granted. Argument s scheduled the &l _ day of NQ\)Q\M,\QL\‘ » 2005, at
[0: 00 A M in Courtroom No, o) » Clearfield County

Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.

BY THE CQURT:




Clearfielg County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A, Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administretive Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties
From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

Date: September 19, 2005

Sincerely,”

Cots L.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

K _____You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.

The Prothonotary’s office hasvprovided service to the following parties:

Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s)

Defendant(s)/Attorney(s)

Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 549, Clearfield, P 16830 & Phone; (814) 765-2641 Bxt. 1330 m Fax: (814) 765-7659




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff,
V. No. 01 - 582 - ¢p
WILLIAM S. ALBERT,

an 1nd1v1dual
Defendant.

Type of Pleading:
ORDER

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

207 E. Market Street
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, pA 16830
(814) 765-1601

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

10 2
NOV 2 1 200
William A, Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Couris
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BILLY J. LUMADUE, *
an individual, *
Plaintiff, *
*
V. * No. 01 - 582 - CD

*
WILLIAM S. ALBERT, *
an individual, *
Defendant. *

ORDER

NOW this 21°° day of November, 2005, being date set for
hearing upon the Plaintiff's Rule to Show Cause Why Defendant's
Post-Trial Motions should not be dismissed, it is the ORDER of
this Court that Defendant's Post-Trial Motions be and are hereby
dismissed and denied.

It 1is the further ORDER of this Court that the

Prothonotary enter judgment for the Plaintiff and against the

Defendant for the premises described in the survey map attached

, AL )]
* /

to this Order.

Y THE COURT

D

S—
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Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A, Shaw David S. Ammerman - Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties
From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
Date: September 19, 2005
Over the past several weeks, it has come to my attention that there is some

confusion on court orders over the issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question,
from this date forward until further notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each
order, indicating responsibility for service on each order or rule. If you have any
questions, please contact me at (814) 765-2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerely,”

(«),U.Mv

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

L You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.

The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:
Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s)
Defendant(s)/Attorney(s)

Other -

Special Instructions:

PO Box 549, Clearfield, PA 16830 = Phone, (814) 765-2641 Ext. 1330 = Fax (814) 765-7659




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 01 - 582 - ¢p

WILLIAM §S. ALBERT,
an individual,
Defendant.

Type of Pleading:

*>(->(->(->(->(->(->(->(~>(->(->$->(—>(—

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

207 E. Market Street
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

R R K F R F ok ok F ok X N ¥

ED %
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 01 - 582 - CD
WILLIAM S. ALBERT,

an individual,
Defendant.

Type of Pleading:

% ok % o R ok %k % R k% ok

PRAECIPE FOR FINAL
JUDGMENT

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

207 E. Market Street
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

O EEEEEEE
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 01 - 582 - CD

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,
Defendant.

% Ok Ok R F % ok o

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
true and correct copy of Order dated November 21, 2005 filed in
the above-captioned action was served on the following person and
in the following manner on the 21st day of November, 2005:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

David C. Mason, Esquire
409 North Front Street
PO Box 28
Philipsburg, PA 16866

Jaifies A. Naddeo, Esquire
ttorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BILLY J. LUMADUE, *
an individual, *
Plaintiff, *
*
V. * No. 01 - 582 - ¢p
*
WILLIAM S. ALBERT, *
an individual, *
Defendant. *
*
*
* Type of Pleading:
*
* PRAECIPE FOR FINAL
JUDGMENT
*
* Filed on behalf of:
* Plaintiff
*
* Counsel of Record for
* this party:
*
*
* James A. Naddeo, Esq.
* Pa I.D. 06820
*
* 207 E. Market Street
* P.O. Box 552
* Clearfield, PA 16830
*

(814) 765-1601

Fl LED vd
% 25006 Ma/‘/ad@o

SO
William A. Shaw Mase
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts (&1




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff,

v. No. 01 - 582 - ¢p

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,

L T AV

Defendant.

PRAECIPE FOR FINAL JUDGMENT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY :
Please enter judgment for Plaintiff and against the
Defendant for the parcel of land described on the map attached

hereto pursuant to the Order of Court dated November 21, 2005.

Q%d W

Jdmes A. Naddeo
Attorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff,
V. No. 01 - 582 - ¢p

WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,

Ok k% sk % o

Defendant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
true and correct copy of Praecipe for Final Judgment filed in the
above-captioned action was served on the following person and in
the following manner on the 22nd day of November, 2005:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

David C. Mason, Esquire
409 North Front Street
PO Box 28
Philipsburg, PA 16866

(o

mes A. Naddeo, Esquire
ttorney for Plaintiff




David A. Szewczak, Esq.
Prothonotary
Eleanor R. Valecko

Deputy Prothonotary

STk e
Superior Court of Pennsylvania
Western District

May 25, 2004

The Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr.

Senior Judge

Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County
Clearfield County Courthouse, 230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: 870 WDA 2004

Billy J. Lumadue

\'

William S. Albert, Appellant

Dear Judge Reilly:

310 Grant Street, Suite 600
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2297
412-565-7592
WWW.Superioz.court.state.pa.us

Enclosed please find a copy of the docket for the above appeal that was recently filed in the
Superior Court. Kindly review the information on this docket and notify this office in writing if
you believe any corrections are required.

Appellant’s counsel is also being sent a Docketing Statement, pursuant to Pa.R.A.P. 3517,
for completion and filing. Please note that Superior Court Dockets are available on the Internet
at the Web site address printed at the top of this page. Thank you.

BBC

Very truly yours,

Eleanor R. Valecko
Deputy Prothonotary
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Appeal Docket Sheet

Docket Number- 870 WDA 2004

Page 1 of 3
May 25, 2004

Billy J. Lumadue
V.
William S. Albert, Appeliant

Initiating Document: Notice of Appeal
Case Status: Active

Case Processing Status: May 19, 2004

Journal Number-
Case Category: Civil

Awaiting Original Record

CaseType: Equity

Consolidatgd Docket Nos.:

Related Docket Nos.:

Next Event Type: Docketing Statement Received
Next Event Type: Original Record Received

SCHEDULED EVENT

Next Event Due Date: June 8, 2004
Next Event Due Date- June 28, 2004

5/25/2004

3023




3:55 P.M.
4

Appeal Docket Sheet
Docket Number: 870 WDA 2004

Page 2 of 3
May 25, 2004
COUNSEL INFORMATION
Appellant Albert, William S
Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status:
IFP Status: No
Appellant Attorney Information:
Attorney: Bowers, Stephen Casey
Bar No.: 89032 Law Firm:
Address: 498 Jeffers Street
PO Box 487
DuBois, PA 15801
Phone No.: {814)371-7768 Fax No.:

Receive E-Mail: No
Appellee Lumadue, Billy J
Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Statys:

IFP Status:

Receive E-Mail: No
) FEE INFORMATION

Receive Mail: Yés
E-Mail Address:

No

Appellee Attorney Information:

Attorney: Naddeo, James A.

Bar No.: 6820 Law Firm: Naddeo, James A., Law Office of
Address: 211 1/2 E Locust St

PO Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
Phone No.: (814)765-1601
Receive Mail: Yes
E-Mail Address:

Fax No.: (814)765-8142

’ Paid
Fee Date Fee Name Fee Amt Amount Receipt Number
5/25/04 Notice of Appeal 60.00 60.00 2004SPRWD000670
TRIAL COURT/AGENCY INFORMATION
Court Below:  Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas
County: Clearfield Division: Civil
Date of Order Appealed From: April 20, 2004 Judicial District: 46
Date Documents Received: May 25, 2004 Date Notice of Appeal Filed: May 19, 2004
Order Type: Order OTN:
Judge: Reilly, Jr., John K. Lower Court Docket No.:  01-582-C.D.

Senior Judge

5/25/2004

ORIGINAL RECORD CONTENTS
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HANAK, GUIDO and TALADAY

Attorneys at Law
Robert M. Hanak

Anthony S. Guido 498 Jeffers Street
Matthev}\; B. Taladay Telephone: (814) 371-7768 P.O. Box 487

Fax: (814) 371-1974 DuBois, PA 15801
Nicole Hanak Bankovich :

S. Casey Bowers

May 19, 2004

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
211-1/2 East Locust Street
P. O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: Lumadue v. Albert
No. 01-582-CD

Dear Jim:

Enclosed please find a copy of a Notice of Appeal that I have filed
in the above captioned matter.

If you should have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

7

S. Casey Bowers

SCB/bab

Enc.

cc: Hon. John K. Reilly, Jr. (w/ enc.)
Court Administrator (w/enc.)
Court Reporter (w/enc.)




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE,

Plaintiff : No. 01-582-C.D.
VS, - Type of Pleading:
WILLIAM S. ALBERT, : NOTICE OF APPEAL
Defendant

Filed on behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

S. Casey Bowers, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 89032
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street

PO Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

814-371-7768

| hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy qf the original
statement filed in this case.

MAY 19 2004

Attest. Cove_ 2.

Prothonotary/

Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff
No. 01-582-C.D.

VS.
WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,
Defendant

NOTICE OF APPEAL

‘Notice is hereby given that WILLIAM S. ALBERT, Defendant in
the above captioned matter, hereby appeals to the Superior Court of
Pennsylvania, from the Order entered in this matter on the 20th day
of April, 2004. This Order has been entered in the docket as
evidenced by the attached copy of the docket entry.

o

e ——————

S. Casey Bowers

Attorney for Defendant
Supreme Court No. 89032
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers St., P. O. Box 487
DuBois, PA 15801
814-371-7768




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff
No. 01-582-C.D.

V8.
WILLIAM S. ALBERT,

an individual,
Defendant

REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPT

A notice of appeal having been filed in this matter, the official
court reporter is hereby ordered to produce, certify and file the
transcript in this matter in conformity with Rule 1922 of the

Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure.

-l -

S. Casey Bowers

Attorney for Defendant
Supreme Court No. 89032
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers St., P. O. Box 487
‘DuBois, PA 15801
814-371-7768




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

BILLY J. LUMADUE,
an individual,
Plaintiff
No. 01-582-C.D.

VS.
WILLIAM S. ALBERT,
an individual,

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the / C/

——

day of May, 2004, a true and
correct copy of the Notice of Appeal was served by first class mail,

postage prepaid, on the following:

Court Administrator Court Reporter

Clearfield County Courthouse Clearfield County Courthouse
One North Second Street One North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830 Clearfield, PA 16830

Hon. John K. Reilly, Jr.
Clearfield County Courthouse
One North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
211-12 E. Locust Street
P. O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830

X2 24
S. Casey Bowers
Attorney for Defendant
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Date: 05/12/2004 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas ' User: BANDERSON
Time: 09:18 AM ROA Report
Page 1 of 2 Case: 2001-00582-CD

Current Judge: John K. Reilly Jr.
Billy J. Lumadue vs. William S. Albert

Civil Other

Date Judge

04/23/2001 Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Naddeo, James A (attorney for No Judge
Lumadue, Billy J.) Receipt number: 1823999 Dated: 04/23/2001
Amount: $80.00 (Check) Two CC Sheriff

04/27/2001 Sheriff Return, Papers served on Defendant(s). So Answers, Chester A, No Judge
Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm '

05/18/2001 Certificate of Service, Notice of Default, upon William S. Albert. filed by No Judge
s/James A. Naddeo, Esq. 1 cc atty

05/29/2001 Answer To Complaint. Filed by s/Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, Esq. No Judge
Verification, s/William S. Albert Cert. of Svc. 2 cc atty Shope

02/07/2003 Praecipe To List For Trial. Filed by s/James A. Naddeo, Esq. Cert. of No Judge
Service no cc Copyto CA

04/09/2003 PRE-TRIAL ORDER, NOW, this 9th day of April, 2003, re: Defendant shall John K. Reilly Jr.
submit to counsel for Plaintiff on or before April 30, 2003, the report and
map of the surveyor to be called by said Defendant at trial. It is the
further ORDER of this Court that trial w/o a jury shall be had Wednesday,
July 9, 2003, commencing at 9:00 a.m. by the Court, s/JKR,JR.,P.J.
cc to: Atty Naddeo and Hugney-Shope

12/04/2003 Petition To Enforce Settlement. filed by, s/JamesA. Naddeo, Esquire 1 John K. Reilly Jr.
cc Atty Naddeo

12/10/2003 Motion to Withdraw As Counsel. filed by, s/Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, John K. Reilly Jr.
Esq. RULE, AND NOW, this 10th day of December, 2003, issued upon
William S. Albert. Rule Returnable fora Hearing thereon the 30th day of
December,2003, at 3:00 p.m. by the Court, S/JKR,JR.,P.J. 3 ccto Atty
Shope

12/30/2003 ORDER, AND NOW, this 30th day of December, 2003, upon consideration John K. Reilly Jr.
of the Motion to Withdraw as Counsel filed by BARBARA J.
HUGNEY-SHOPE, ESQUIRE, it is hereby ORDERED that said Motion is
GRANTED and that Petitioner, BARBARA J. HUGNEY-SHOPE,
ESQUIRE be permitted to withdraw her appearance of record for the
Defendant, William S. Albert, in the above matter. by the Court,
siJKR,JR.,P.J. 3 cc Atty Shope
Certified Copy of Motion To Withdraw As Counsel sent to WILLIAM S. John K. Reilly Jr.
ALBERT by Certified Mail returned by USPS "UNCLAIMED" filed. 1
cc Atty Shope
01/07/2004 ORDER, AND NOW, this 7th day of January, 2004, re: Argument on John K. Reilly Jr.

Plaintiff's Petition to Enforce Settlement scheduled in the above matter for
February 14, 2004, has been CONTINUED. by the Court, s/FJA, P.J.
01/20/2004 ORDER, AND NOW, this 19th day of January, 2004, Argument on John K. Reilly Jr.
Plaintiff's Petition to Enforce Settlement has been scheduled for
Wednesday, Feb. 25, 2004, at 2:30 p.m. before the Honorable John K.
Reilly, Senior Judge, Specially Presiding, in Courtroom No. 2, by the
Court, s/FJAP.J. 1 ccAtty Naddeo, 1 cc to Defendant

Certificate of Service, Petition To Enforce Settlement and Court Order John K. Reilly Jr.
dated January 19, 2004, upon: Mr. William S. Albert. filed by, s/James
A. Naddeo, Esquire no cc

02/19/2004 Entry of Appearance, On Behalf of Defendant, William S. Albert. filed by, John K. Reilly Jr.
s/S. Casey Bowers, Esquire  Certificate of Service 2 cc Atty Bowers
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Daté:K 05/12/2004 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas
Time: 09:18 AM ROA Report
Page 2 of 2 Case: 2001-00582-CD

Current Judge: John K. Reilly Jr.
Billy J. Lumadue vs. William S. Albert

Civil Other

Date Judge

User: BANDERSON

02/19/2004 Answer To Plaintiff's Petition to Enforce Settlement and New Matter. filed John K. Reilly Jr.

by, s/S. Casey Bowers, Esq. C ertificate of Service 2 cc Atty Bowers

02/26/2004 ORDER, NOW, this 25th day of February, 2004, re: Counsel for John K. Reilly Jr.

Defendant to have no more than 30 days fromdate hereof in which to
supply the Court with appropriate Brief. Counsel for Plaintiff, upon receipt
of Defendant's Brief, shall supply the Court with a Reply Brief as soon as
possible. by the Court, s/JKR,JR..S.J., Specially Presiding 2 cc Atty
Naddeo,Bowers :

04/20/2004 OPINION AND ORDER, NOW, this 20th day of April, 2004, re: Plaintiffs  John K. Reilly Jr.

Petition to Enforce Settlement is hereby GRANTED and Defendant
ORDERED to sign the subject deed conveying the premises to the
Petitioner forthwith. by the Count, SIKR, S.J., Specially Presiding 2
cc Attys Naddeo, Bowers, copy to D. Mikesell

04/30/2004 Defendant's Motion for Reconsideration, filed by s/S. Casey Bowers, Esq. John K. Reilly Jr.

One CC Attorney Bowers

05/05/2004 ORDER, AND NOW, this 5th day of May, 2004, re: Argument on John K. Reilly Jr.

Defendant's Motion for Reconsideration scheduled for Friday, July 16,
2004, at 9:30 a.m., before the Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior
Judge, Specially Presiding. by the Court, s/FJA, P.J. 1 cc Attys
Bowers, Naddeo




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

No. 01-582-CD
Billy J. Lumadue
Vs.
William S. Albert
ITEM DATE OF NAME OF NO. OF
NO. FILING DOCUMENT PAGES
01 04/23/01 Civil Complaint 12
02 04/27/01 Sheriff Return 01
03 05/18/01 Certificate of Service, Notice of Default 02
04 05/29/01 Answer to Complaint 07
05 02/07/03 Praecipe to List for Trial 03
06 04/09/03 Pre-Trial Order, Re: report of surveyor and trial without a jury 01
07 12/04/03 Petition to Enforce Settlement 15
08 12/10/03 Motion to Withdraw as Counsel and Rule 04
09 12/30/03 Order, Re: Motion to Withdraw as Counsel granted 01
10 12/30/03 Certified Copy of Motion to Withdraw as Counsel sent to William S. Albert by Certified 02
Mail returned by USPS “Unclaimed”
11 01/07/04 Order, Re: Argument on Plaintiff's Petition to Enforce Settlement continued 01
12 01/20/04 Order, Re: Argument on Plaintiff's Petition to Enforce Settlement scheduled 01
13 01/20/04 Certificate of Service, Petition to Enforce Settlement and Court Order dated January 19, 02
2004

14 02/19/04 | Entry of Appearance on behalf of Defendant William S. Albert 03
15 02/19/04 Answer to Plaintiff’s Petition to Enforce Setilement and New Matter 05
16 02/26/04 Order, Re: submission of brief and reply brief 01
17 04/20/04 Opinion and Order, Re: Plaintiff’s Petition to Enforce Settlement Granted 02
18 04/30/04 Defendant’s Motion for Reconsideration 05
19 05/05/04 Order, Re: Argument on Defendant’s Motion for Reconsideration scheduled 01
20 05/19/04 Notice of Appeal

06
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Date: 05/20/2004 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BHUDSON
Time: 10:57 AM ROA Report
Page 1 of 2 : Case: 2001-00582-CD

Cﬁrrent Judge: John K. Reilly Jr.
Billy J. Lumadue vs. William S. Albert

Civil Other

Date Judge

04/23/2001 Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Naddeo, James A (attorney for Lumadue, No Judge
Billy J.) Receipt number: 1823999 Dated: 04/23/2001 Amount: $80.00 i 3
(Check) Two CC Sheriff

04/27/2001 @ Sheriff Return, Papers served on Defendant(s). So Answers, Chester A. No Judge
Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm \

05/18/2001 Certificate of Service, Notice of Default, upon William S. Albert. filed by 5 No Judge
@S/James A. Naddeo, Esq. 1 cc atty S

05/29/2001 Answer To Complaint. Filed by s/Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, Esq.- No Judge
Verification, s/William S. Albert Cert. of Svc. 2 cc atty Shope 7

02/07/2003 Praecipe To List For Trial. Filed by s/James A. Naddeo, Esq.  Cert. of % No Judge
Service nocc Copyto CA

04/09/2003 PRE-TRIAL ORDER, NOW, this 9th day of April, 2003, re: Defendant shall John K. Reilly Jr.
ubmit to counsel for Plaintiff on or before April 30, 2003, the report and i
ap of the surveyor to be called by said Defendant at trial Itis the further
ORDER of this Court that trial w/o a jury shall be had Wednesday, July 9,
2003, commencing at 9:00 a.m. by the Court, s/JKR,JR.,P.J. ~cc to:
Atty Naddeo and Hugney-Shope

12/04/2003 @ Petition To Enforce Settlement. filed by, s/JamesA. Naddeo, Esquire 1 6John K. Reilly Jr.
cc Atty Naddeo

12/10/2003 Motion to Withdraw As Counsel. filed by, s/Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, John K. Reilly Jr.
Esq. RULE, AND NOW, this 10th day of December, 2003, issued upon
iliam S”Albert. Rule Returnable fora Hearing thereon the 30th day of
December,2003, at 3:00 p.m. by the Court, s/JKR,JR.P.J. 3 ccto Atty
Shope

12/30/2003 ORDER, AND NOW, this 30th day of December, 2003, upon consideration John K. Reilly Jr.
of the Motion to Withdraw as Counsel filed by BARBARA J.
UGNEY-SHOPE, ESQUIRE, it is hereby ORDERED that said Motion is '
GRANTED and that Petitioner, BARBARA J. HUGNEY-SHOPE, ESQUIRE
be permitted to withdraw her appearance of record for the Defendant,
William 8. Albert, in the above matter. by the Court, s/JKR,JR.P.J. 3
cc Atty Shope

Certified Copy of Motion To Withdraw As Counsel sent to WILLIAM S. 2} John K. Reilly Jr.
ALBERT by Certified Mail returned by USPS "UNCLAIMED" filed. 1
cc Atty Shope

01/07/2004 ORDER, AND NOW, this 7th day of January, 2004, re: Argument on John K. Reilly Jr.
@ Plaintiff's Petition to Enforce Settlement scheduled in the above matter for }
. February 14, 2004, has been CONTINUED. by the Court, s/FJA, P.J.

01/20/2004 -ORDER, AND NOW, this 19th day of January, 2004, Argument on Plaintiff's John K. Reilly Jr.
Petition to Enforce Settlement has been scheduled for Wednesday, Feb.
25, 2004, at 2:30 p.m. before the Honorable John K. Reilly, Senior Judge,
Specially Presiding, in Courtroom No. 2. by the Court, s/FJAPJ. 1cc
Atty Naddeo, 1 cc to Defendant '
Certificate of Service, Petition To Enforce Settlement and Court Order ‘% John K. Reilly Jr.
@dated January 19, 2004, upon: Mr. William S. Albert, filed by, s/James A,
Naddeo, Esquire no cc
02/19/2004 Entry of Appearance, On Behalf of Defendant, William S. Albert. filed by, John K. Reilly Jr.
@ s/S. Casey Bowers, Esquire Certificate of Service 2 cc Atty Bowers 3
Answer To Plaintiff's Petition to Enforce Settlement and New Matter. filed . John K. Reilly Jr.
& by, s/S.Casey Bowers, Esq. C ertificate of Service 2 cc Atty Bower
02/26/2004 ORDER, NOW, this 25th day of February, 2004, re: Counsel for Defendant John K. Reilly Jr.
to have no more than 30 days fromfate hereof in which to supply the Court
with appropriate Brief. Counsel fi Plaintiff, upon receipt of Defendant's
Brief, shall supply the Court with a Reply Brief as soon as possible. by the
Court, s/JKR,JR.,S.J., Specially Presiding 2 cc Atty Naddeo,Bowers




Date: 05/20/2004 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BHUDSON

Time: 10:57 AM ROA Report
Page 2 of 2 Case: 2001-00582-CD

Current Judge: John K. Réilly Jr.
Billy J. Lumadue vs. William S. Albert

Civil Other

Date Judge

04/20/2004 OPINION AND ORDER, NOW, this 20th day of April, 2004, re: Plaintiffs  John K. Reilly Jr.

ORDERED to sign the subject deed conveying the premises to the
Petitioner forthwith. by the Court, s/UKR,'S.J., Specially Presiding 2 cc
Attys Naddeo, Bowers, copy to D. Mikesell

@Petition to Enforce Settlement is hereby GRANTED and Defendant 6;)

04/30/2004 @Defendant’s Motion for Reconsideration, filed by s/S. Casey Bowers, Esq5 John K. Reilly Jr.

One CC Attorney Bowers

05/05/2004 ORDER, AND NOW, this 5th day of May, 2004, re: Argument on ‘ John K. Reilly Jr.

2004, at 9:30 a.m., before the Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr.. Senior Judge,
Specially Presiding. by the Court, s/FJA,PJ. 1cc Attys Bowers,
Naddeo

l Defendant's Motion for Reconsideration scheduled for Friday, July 18,

05/19/2004 Filing: Appeal to High Court Paid by: Bowers, S. Casey (attorney for John K. Reilly Jr.

Albert, William S.) Receipt number: 1879343 Dated: 05/19/2004 Amount:

$45.00 (Check)
Notice of Appeal. filed by, s/S. Casey Bowers, Esquire Request For John K. Reilly Jr.

Transcript = Certificate of Service 1 cc & Check to Superior Court 5 cc
to Atty Bowers




